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PLAINTIFF INFORMATION

DEFENDANT INFORMATION

DEFENDANT ATTORNEY
BRADLEY J KRAUS

Fee Description
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Date 3/23/2001

FEES:

Prothonotary - Somerset County

CIVIL DOCKET INDEX

CIVIL

PLAINTIFF
W W ENGINE & SUPPLY

DEFENDANT
HORCHEN FRANK
DEFENDANT
FRANK HORCHEN
Misc Equip County

5.00 45.00

5.50 23 March 2001, @11:47 AM,

DATE  10/23/02

Time 11:47 AM NOTICE OF APPEAL - DJ

02-Is75- (>

Docket Information

Notice of Appeal from District Justice
Judgment filed.

23 March 2001, @11:48 AM,
and Rule to File, filed.
23 March 2001. @11:49 AM, Rules issued and returned BY MAIL TO
BRADLEY J. KRAUS. ESQ. FOR SERVICE. (JC)

30 March 2001, @01:05 PM, Proof of Service of Notice of Appeal and
Rule to File Complaint filed together with certified mail receipts
numbered 7099 3220 0005 4059 2739 AND 7099 3220 0009 4059 3804
ADDRESSEED TO W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, (NO ADDRESS GIVEN) AND UPON - NO
NAME OR ADDRESS GIVEN ON RECEIPT, RESPECTIVELY AND DATED MARCH 28,
2001. (J0)

04 April 2001. @09:51 AM, LETTER OF BRADLEY J. KRAUS, ESQ. WITH
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPTS ATTACHED. (JC)

11 April 2001, @03:37 PM, COMPLAINT CIVIL ACTION FILED BY MATTHEW R.
ZATKO, ESQ. (JC)

(4-11-01 TWO (2) CERT. COPIES RETURNED TO ATTY. ZATKO.)

25 April 2001, ©11:00 AM, DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO
PLAINTIFF’'S COMPLAINT FILED BY BRADLEY J. KRAUS, ESQ. (JC)

14 September 2001, @02:56 PM, PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT'S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FILED BY MATTHEW R. ZATKO. £SQ. (JC)

(9-14-01 TWO (2) CERT. COPIES RETURNED TQ ATTY. ZATKO.)

20 December 2001, @03:40 PM, SCHEDULING PRAECIPE-ARGUMENT CASE FILED
BY MATTHEW R. ZATKO. ESQ.  (JC)

{12-20-01 ONE (1) CERT. COPY PLACED IN COURT ADMIN.'S BOX, AND TWO (2)
CERT. COPIES RETURNED TO ATTY. ZATKO.)

25 January 2002. @11:20 AM, SCHEDULING ORDER FILED.

(COPY PLACED IN THE FOLLOWING BOX: MATTHEW R. ZATKO, ESQ. AND COPY
MAILED TO: BRADLEY J. KRAUS. ESQ.. 434 CENTER STREET. JOHNSONBURG. PA
15845.)(SAR)

30 January 2002, @12:07 PM, RESCHEDULING ORDER FILED.

(01-30-02 COPY PLACED IN THE FOLLOWING BOX: MATTHEW R. ZATKO. ESQ.,
AND COPY MAILED TO: BRADLEY J. KRAUS, ESQ., 434 CENTER STREET,
JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845.)(SAR)

19 February 2002, @01:30 PM. CASE CALLED FOR ARGUMENT ON DEFENDANT'S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS AND PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT'S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS BEFORE THE HCON. EUGENE E. FIKE, II, P.J. AND

Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint



CTYPTLIB/PRO047 Prothonotary - Somerset County
CIVIL DOCKET INDEX DATE  10/23/02
CIVIL

Number 00192 2001 Date 3/23/2001  Time 11:47 AM NOTICE OF APPEAL - DJ

TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT. JUDGE FIKE KEPT THE FILE.
(SAR)

30 April 2002, ©03:38 PM, MEMORANDUM FILED WITH GRDER AS FOLLOWS; NOW,
THIS 30TH DAY OF APRIL. 2002, UPON CONSIDERATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S
PRELIMINARY OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT ON THE BASIS OF
IMPROPER VENUE AND THIS COURT DETERMINING THAT VENUEIS IMPROPER
PURSUANT TO RULE 1006(A) OF THE PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE,
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS ARE
SUSTAINED AND THIS ACTIONIS TRANSFEREED TO THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFILED COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA, WHICH IS A COUNTY OF PROPER VENUE
IN TRIS MATTER.

THE PROTHONOTARY OF THIS COURT SHALL FORWARD TO THE TRANSFEREE
CERTIFIED COPY OF THE DOCKET ENTRIES, PROCESS PLEADING. DEPOSITIONS
AND OTHER PAPERS FILED IN THIS ACTION. UPON PAYMENT BY PLAINTIFF OF
ALL COSTS AND ALL FEES FOR SAID TRANSFER AND REMOVAL OF THE RECCRD.

BY THE COURT /S/ EUGENE E. FIKE, 11 P.J.

(5-1-02 COPIES PLCED IN THE FOLLOWING BOXES: MATTHEW R. ZATKO,
ESQ.. MARK A. PERSUN, AND MAILED TO BRADLEY J. KRAUSE, ESQ.. 434
CENTER ST.. JOHNSBURG PA 15845) (DWM)
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W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ) OF
) SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS. )
)
FRANK HORCHEN, )
Defendant )
) NO. 192 CIVIL 2001 =
Do
For Plaintiff Matthew R. Zatko, Esquite - %%
For Defendant: Bradley J. Kraus, Esquirﬂéi-"T T -
Hearing and Argument: February 19, 2002 g -
T8
MEMORANDUM

This case is before the Court on the defendant’s Preliminary Objections claiming

improper venue.

The applicable Rule is Pennsylvania Rule of Civil Procedure 1006(a), which provides, in

part:

(a) Except as otherwise provided by Subdivisions (b) and (c) of this rule,
an action against an individual may be brought in and only in a county in
which the individual may be served or in which the cause of action arose
or where a transaction or occurrence took place out of which the cause
of action arose or in any other county authorized by law.

The complaint avers that the defendant, an individual, purchased an engine from the




1

plaintiff and that a little less than two years after purchase, the defendant advised the plaintiffthat
the engine would not start. The complaint further avers that the plaintiff then provided goods
and services for repair of the engine, for which the defendant was invoiced. The complaint, also,
alleges that the repairs were necessitated by a non-warrantable failure and that despite being
billed, the defendant failed to pay the amount due for the repairs.

The defendant’s preliminary objection alleges that the repair services performed by the
plaintiff were rendered at the plaintiff’s sales and service center in Clearfield County, that the
defendant resides in Elk County, and that neither the cause of action nor any transaction or
occurrence out of which the cause of action arose occurred in Somerset County. The defendant
requests that the proceedings be transferred to Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, a county where
venue properly lies.

As we understand it, the underlying dispute centers on whether the repairs should be
covered by warranty. The plaintiff contends that warranty claims are channeled through the
plaintiff’s office in Somerset County, and the fact that the warranty claim was sent to its
Somerset County office is sufficient to satisfy the venue requirements of Rule 1006.!

After hearing, we have concluded that the mere fact that the warranty claim was

The plaintiff’s counsel stated that the plaintiff is not relying on place of payment to
support venue.




transmitted through the plaintiff’s Somerset County office is insufficient to constitute the
requisite transaction or occurrence under Rule 1006. Consequently, we will sustain the

preliminary objection and transfer the case to Clearfield County.




W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff ) OF
) SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
VS. )
)
FRANK HORCHEN, )
Defendant )
) NO. 192 CIVIL 2001
ORDER

Tl’h
NOW, this 3 D day of April, 2002, upon consideration of the defendant’s

preliminary objection to plaintiff's complaint on the basis of improper venue and this Court
determining that venue is improper pursuant to Rule 1006(a) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure, it is hereby ordered that defendant’s preliminary objections are sustained and this
action is transferred to the Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, which
is a county of proper venue in this matter.

The Prothonotary of this Court shall forward to the transferee court certified copies of
the docket entries, process, pleadings, depositions and all other papers filed in this action, upon
payment by plaintiff of all costs and fees for said transfer and removal of the record.

BY THE COURT:

** Until further order, copies of court
prepared orders and memoranda will be
distributed only to counsel and
unrepresented parties.**

< ! PJ.
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WM. ENGINg‘) SUPPLY X IN TH@OURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
X SOMERSET CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA
v X
X
FRANK HORCHEN )

X NO. 192 CIVIL 2001

RESCHEDULING ORDER

NOW, this 30th day of January 2002 , the above case
schieduied ¢ _THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2002 AT 9:30 A.M. IN THE HEARING ROOM
BEFORE JUDGE CASCIO (date and time)
and appearing on the CIVII TRIA! SCHFDUIF
(Court Schedule)

for __ARGUMENT - DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY(POBJEC;IONS: PLAINTIFF'S ANSWER
urpose
TO DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

IS RESCHEDULED on the unopposed motion of ___ THE COURT

0334 X004 0374
4 0Y KYr|eo
C
0

because _CONFIICT IMN SCHEDULE DUE TO CIVIL TRIAL

THE CASE IS HEREBY RESCHEDULED UNTIL: P
TUESDAY, FFRRUARY 19, 2002 AT 1:30 P.M. IN COURTROOM 1 BEégi;)ﬁ; FIKF

(day, date and time)

A

p/Lofel
[

The  =Ctedle———es=  Prothonotary shall promptly notify counsel and
any party not represented by counsel.

BY THE COURT

EUGENE E.pEJIKE‘ i

S8~
Court Adnu({lstra(or/ (/
Counsel:

For Plaintiff: Matthew R. Zatko, Esq.
For Defendant: Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.

PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR DISTRIBUTION

/-31-02. 0w el Ot
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DISTRIBUTION:
Judge Cascio Matthew R. Zatko, Esq.
Judge Fike Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.
Court Administrator
Clerks

Court Officers
Court Reporters

JAN 3 0 TW
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| W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY

N
X IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
X

SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

\ X
X
X
FRANK HORCHEN X NO. 192 CIVIL 2001
SCHEDULING ORDER
NOW, this 24th day of January, 2002 , the above case
1s hereby scheduled
DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS; PLAINTIFF'S
FOR ARGUMENT - ANSWER TO DEFENDANT'S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
(Purpose)
ON THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 21, 2002 @ 9:30 A.M. IN THE HEARING ROOM
BEFORE JUDGE CASCIO (date and time)
ON MOTION OF Matthew R. Zatko, Esqg.
The

Prothonotary  shall promptly notify counsel and
any party not represented by counsel. ‘

BY THE COURT

|

[
ATTEST:

410

Matthew R. Zatko, Esq.
For Defendant;

- P
mn S8 g
— < > ,
Court Adminigfratoy o = IXF
N =R
m (&S] ':"mf)IJ
Counsel: o ., o
2 = L
.. el ¢ o
For Plaintiff: TTn
Bradley J. Kraus, Esq. \ = =P
— w
DISTRIBUTION; @9
Judge Cascio Matthew R. Zatko, Esq. ’
Court Administrator Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.
Clerks
Court Officers ** Until further order, copies of court
Court Reporters prepared orders and memoranda will be
distributed only to counsel and

unrepresented parties, **
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANI§ E

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, )X g n
Plaintiff, N
N

V. i No. 192 Civil 2001

)

Sdl@
o Qoo

FRANK HORCHEN, ) S
Defendant, )N S
hoo 23
-— < .
SCHEDULING PRAECIPE Si 0 <,:.E-." E §
| 8] e "g
1. This is a/an -- o) S 6
AT N
X A. ARGUMENT CASE (Complete Part A below), o o 13_5_
: 0 —_
B. CIVIL TRIAL CASE (Complete Part B below); = ; (\J Q
ﬂl@i%

o

C. CIVIL ARBITRATION CASE (Complete Part C. Below).

PART A (Argument Case):

o

1. Place the above case on an appropriate Argument Schedule for

X Argument on Defendant’s Preliminary Objections; Plaintiff's

Answer to Defendant's Preliminary Objections
Nature of Proceeding

If 1 am the moving party, | CERTIFY that the required brief has been filed, and has been
or will be served promptly.

--OR--
Hearing on

Nature of Proceeding

2. Type of Scheduling requested:

x__a. Secreq (At any date and time convenient to the Court to be fixed




on the next available Argument Schedule to be issued ).
--OR—

b. Sec reg-date certain (At a presently fixed date and time on an
Argument Schedule to be issued).

-OR--

c. Prompt (At a presently fixed date and time on a schedule already
issued).

d. If date certain or prompt scheduling is requested, state the
reason (granted only for cause):

3. Estimated total schedule time required for presentation by all parties:
30 Minutes.

4. a. If the matter listed in paragraph 1 above seeks scheduling for
modification or enforcement of any: (1)criminal sentence or order of probation or
parole, (ii)juvenile adjudication or disposition order, or (iii)any other order or decree of
Court entered in adversary proceedings, state the name of the Judge who made the
sentence, order or decree

n/a J. If not applicable, so state.

b. If any Judge has previously heard argument or testimony on the
specific matter to be scheduled, mentioned in paragraph 1 above, or has had
significant prior judicial acquaintance with the controversy presented thereby, name the
Judge:

J.  If not applicable, so state.




PART B (Civil Trial Case):

1. Place the above case on the next issued Civil Trial List for

JURY TRIAL NONJURY TRIAL

PART C (Civil Arbitration Case):

1. Schedule the above case for Arbitration Trial Hearing sec reg.
2. Estimated total time for presentation by all parties:

Minutes/Hours/Days

Il. 1 CERTIFY that:
1. This case is ready for disposition by the Court.

2. The signed original of this praecipe and one signed copy thereof (for
transmission to the administrator) have been or will be promptly filed to the case in the
office of the court clerk; and a signed copy has been or will be promptly served upon
each other counsel and upon each unrepresented party who has been served with
initial process or pleading.

3. All prescheduling and pretrial procedures, including pleading and
discovery, have been completed.

4. Al parties, witnesses and counsel for the undersigned are expected to be
available and present when the case is scheduled, barring unforeseeable events
hereafter occurring. If any event hereafter occurs requiring continuance, a motion

3



(,/\\) N
N \_/

therefor will be promptly presented to the Court.

5. | have read and am acquainted with the local rules governing scheduling
and court procedures.

Ill. REMARKS:

Matthea;_wﬁatké, Esq.

List of all Counsel and Unrepresented parties (state party represented by each, e.g.,
for Plaintiff Jones, for defendant Smith, etc.):

Attorney for Defendant Frank Horchen:

Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.
434 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

Attorney for Plaintiff W W Engine & Supply:

Matthew R. Zatko, Esg.
202 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

NOTE - EFFECT OF CONTINUANCE: If any of the above mentioned cases is
scheduled and thereafter continued, a new scheduling praecipe will be required in
order to schedule the case again, unless the continuance order fixes a date certain or
otherwise provides. Compare Rule No: R11-101 and R11-305.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY,
Plaintiff,

V. No. 192 Civil 2001

FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant,

S N Nt S S Mo S
—" ., o — o~ p—

PLAINTIFF’'S ANSWER TO DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, W.W. Engine & Supply, by it's attorney Matthew
R. Zatko, Esquire, and files the following:

It o
T 2 3
1. Admitted. S o
hasl M OO
3 © XF
2. Admitted. > F =
o =2
3. Admitted. S 2 5
o N ,,91
4. Admitted. ‘Y o
(o} [ap]
m At

5.

Denied. After reasonable investigation Defendant is without sufficient )

knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the averment and proof
thereof is required at the time of trial.

6. Strictly denied. By way of further explanation, Plaintiff is without sufficient
knowledge or information to form a belief as to the truth of the averment of Defendant
having no residence other than the one in Elk County. Further, it is averred that

Defendant making payments to Plaintiffs Somerset County office served as his
acknowledgment of Somerset County as proper venue.

7. States a legal conclusion to which no response is required.

&

sadoy 1% @

oHTZ PHY o omvngy



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc. respectfully requests this
Honorable Court to strike Defendant's Preliminary Objections, and enter judgement
against Defendant, Frank Horchen, in the amount of $7,036.09 plus interest at the rate

of six (6) percent per annum from September 8, 2000, and costs of suit.

Respectfully Submitted

7
/ Matthew RZatko, Esq.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 192 Civil 2001

FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant,

R i
P e W N

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the !';k t day of September, 2001, a true and correct copy of
the within Answer to Defendant’s Preliminary Objections was forwarded, via First Class
US Mail, to the following:

Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
434 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

?/}A
r/
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE SIXTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, COUNTY BRANCH - SOMERSET

Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
Vs.
No. 192 Civil 2001
FRANK HORCHEN, :
Defendant . PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

NOTICE

TO: W.W.ENGINE & SUPPLY
%Matthew L. Zatko, Esq.
202 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed PRELIMINARY
OBJECTION within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against

By @Aﬂi‘i /”@’bﬁ

BradleyJ. Kraus, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 651832
434 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845
(814) 965-2534

you.

oao%mm
00:ITHY S2¥dv 10



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF THE SIXTEENTH
JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, :  COUNTY BRANCH - SOMERSET
Plaintiff
CIVIL ACTION - LAW
VvS.

No. 192 Civil 2001
FRANK HORCHEN,

Defendant . PRELIMINARY OBJECTION

DEFENDANT’S PRELIMINARY OBJECTION
TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT

AND NOW, this 734/ day of April, 2001, comes the Defendant, FRANK
HORCHEN, by and through his attorney, Bradley J. Kraus, and files this Preliminary Objection
to the Defendant’s Complaint pursuant to PA Rule of Civil Procedure 1028 (a)(1) and in support

thereof avers as follows:

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION
RAISING QUESTION OF IMPROPER VENUE

1. This action has been instituted in Somerset County Pennsylvania.

2, Pursuant to paragraph 2 of the Plaintif's Complaint, it is alleged that the Defendant,
Frank Horchen, is an adult individual residing at R.D. #1, Indian Run, Johnsonburg, PA
15845,

3. The Defendant avers that Johnsonburg is in Elk County, Pennsylvania.
4. The Plaintif®s Complaint sets forth a cause of action for services allegedly rendered by

the Plaintiff as its sales and service center at R.D. #3, Rockton Road, DuBois, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania 15801.



5. Defendant is only a resident of Elk County, Pennsylvania.

6. The Defendant has no other residence besides Elk County, Pennsylvania. The transaction
or occurrence related to this action did not take place in Somerset County, Pennsylvania,

but rather took place in DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania.

7. The Defendant believes and therefore avers that pursuant to Rule 1006 (a) of the

Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure venue in Somerset County is improper.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant requests that the Plaintiffs Complaint be dismissed for

improper venue.
By %M ; MA\

Bradley'J. Kraus, Attorney for
Defendant, Frank Horchen
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VERIFICATION

I, FRANK HORCHEN, verify that the statements made in this PRELIMINARY
OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.
C.S.A. Section 4940 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

/)
Frank Horchen

Dated: April 23 ,2001



| O Bradley J. Kraus G
Attorney at Law

434 CENTER STREET ¢ JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845
PHONE: (814) 965-2534 4 FAX: (814) 9654599

i

April 24, 2001

Angie Svonavec, Prothonotary
Somerset County Courthouse
111 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

Re: W.W. Engine & Supply vs Frank Horchen
No. 192 Civil 2001

Dear Ms. Svonavec:

I am enclosing the original and a copy of the Preliminary Objection to
Defendant’s Complaint in the above captioned case. Would you please file the original of record
and time stamp the copy and return the copy to my office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped

envelope.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.
Yours truly,
Bradiey J. Kraus
BJK:B
Encl.

cc: Matthew R. Zatko, Esq.
Frank Horchen



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, X 7 o =
Plaintiff, X = (_j

X R i

V- X No. 192 Civil 2001 2 RS

X o a5

FRANK HORCHEN, X ? © ’;E
Defendant, X W o 2

w .

NOTICE J&/: 2

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that
if you fail to do so the case my proceed without you and a judgement may be entered against
you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other
claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights

important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990
The Court of Common Pleas of Somerset County is required by law to comply with the
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. For information about accessible facilities and
reasonable accommodations available to disabled individuals having business before the
court, please contact our office. All arrangements must be made at least 72 hours prior to any
hearing or business before the court. You must attend the scheduled conference or hearing.

SOUTHERN ALLEGHENYS LEGAL AID, INC.
132 East Catherine Street
Somerset, PA 15501
814/ 443 4615

S~11-0f @M@)M@"W’{mﬁ% M



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 192 Civil 2001

FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant,

COMPLAINT

AND NOW comes the Plaintiff, W.W. Engine & Supply, by it's attorney Matthew
R. Zatko, Esquire, and files the following complaint:

1. The Plaintiff, W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc. is a Pennsylvania corporation
with an office located at 142 Water Works Road, Somerset, Pennsylvania, 15501.

2. The Defendant, Frank Horchen is an adult individual, believed to reside at
RD 1, Indian Run, Johnsonburg, Pennsylvania, 15845.

3. On or about November 19, 1998, Defendant purchased an engine from
Plaintiff. Said engine being covered by a two-year warranty.

4. On or about September 8, 2000, Defendant contacted Plaintiff, stating that
the “engine will not start”.

5. At the specific insistence and request of the Defendant, the Plaintiff
provided goods and services to the Defendant at the time, in the amounts and for the
prices appearing on Plaintiffs Work Order Invoice, a true and correct copy of which is
attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.

6. Although the warranty period had not expired at the time of this engine
failure, said failure occurred as a result of overspeed, a non-warrantable failure.
Verification of same is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B” and made a part
hereof.

7. As these goods and services were related to a non-warrantable failure,
Defendant was invoiced by the Plaintiff at fair, reasonable market prices at the time of
the transaction for these goods and services.



8. Plaintiff avers that payment by Defendant on his past due account was
due at Plaintiff's place of business located at 142 Water Works Road, Somerset,
Pennsylvania, 15501. Although requested to do so by Plaintiff, the Defendant has
willfully failed, neglected, and refused to pay the aforesaid balance incurred and owed
to Plaintiff in the amount of $7,036.09.

S Plaintiff has incurred additional costs, including reasonable attorney fees
in order to enforce it's rights pursuant to this contract.

10.  Plaintiff is entitled to the legal rate of interest at six (6) percent from
September 8, 2000 to present.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc. respectfully requests this
Honorable Court to enter judgement against Defendant, Frank Horchen, in the amount
of $7,036.09 plus interest at the rate of six (6) percent per annum from September 8,
2000, and costs of suit.

Respectfully Submitted

S il

Matthew R Zatko, Esquire




VERIFICATION

| verify that the statements made in the foregoing are true and correct to the
best of my knowledge, information and belief. | understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. CS. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.

W.W. Engine & Supply

Garry F. Hétrick, o
Administfative Vice President




SHAW MACK 5ALZS & SERV:iC

R.D.3, ROCKTON RGAD

JUBOIS, PR. 15601
314-371-2513 TAX 371-1498
B QUPLICATE INVOICE REPRINTED #+

Jrder ¥o. CWL0784 HORY TRDER INVOICE age l
Jate /29700 Listomer Cooy Time 8:0§:23
3 FRANK AORTHEN {M2AY10TIK¥004018 1989 ©CK RW713
P TR #t Unit 4018 License YY-47915 A
~ D INDIANA RUN Reading In 370962 0 7O
- JOnNSONBURG PR 15845 Arrival 9/08/00 at T:30
Delivery 0/00/00 Reading
tustd# 12282 oY Teras
{B14) 963-3374 Sus 3i2
SUNNARY
Seq Descriation Laber Parts Hisc. Toial
01 ZNGINE WILL ¥OT START 2,847.70 3,040,354 732.03 5,640,29
TOTALS 2,867.70 3,040,54 732,05 6.640,29
A15C SUPPLIES ° : .00
Tax [.D.: 108077 Sales Tax : .00
HE PAY THIS AMOUNT s Castoser Total 8.640.29

01 ENBINE HILL NOT START Code: M99 MIS MIS

SWE : 312 Rich Mann

CHECK & FOUND ALL EXHAUST PUSH TUBES & ALL EXHAUST VALVES BENT. DRAIN
COOLING SYSTcM, UNHOOK & REMOVE HEADS. FOUND ETHAUST VALVE HAD HIT ALL
PISTONS. REMOVE OIL PAN, OIL PUMP, RENDVE ALL PISTONS & LINERS. CLEAN
BLOCK, INSTALL NEW LINERS, PISTONS & REMAN CONNECTING RODS. HAVE HEADS
REBUILT, ASSEMBLE TNGINE. CHECK TIMING, UK. REMOVE INJECTION PUMP, SEN
D TO PUKP SHOP & HAVE CHECKED, OK. INSTALL PURP, ADJUST TIMING, FILL ¥
ITd OIL & TOOLANT, RUN & CHECK FOR LETAKS, OK. INSTALL KOOD, HODKUP HIR
NG FOR LIGATS, ROADTEST, CHECK OPERATION & RECHECK FLUID LEVELS. REFL
RCED WIRING FOR ENGINE BRAKE, RDADTEST & RECHECK, UK.

“NOTT" MACK DSM LOGXED AT DAMAGED PARTS & DETERMINED 1O BE CAUSSD BY
OVERSPEED % NOT A WARRANTABLE FAILURE.

Labor

LABOR CHARGED: Amount
2.867.70

Farts NT Unit  Extended
@ty  Part Nusber Descriation R ¥ Price Amount
3 CHO235101B DELDISH40 Pu 1,33 .63

30 CHOZ3510iB JELOITW40 P 1.33 39.9%
6 D444BT1208 0-RING N .43 2.5

& DIbAYGHD 0-RING N .82 4,92

Exhibit A
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Jrder No.. CW1078%

Date

9/29/00
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fart Nuamber
990581338
AMMiS47
OTHER
PHIL-1942
PHIL-4743
RADL212
103AX97
1091788
1iME22972
119AX5247
150AXS41
21AYB73
21558228
23RX514
243131314
J1A%248
J536C2: 39
34760424 7PTR
J4T6C424T7CR
3676C4247P2)
J696C2554
J69GE314AP2
JTRX49S
I7A%493
4006C33°P3
4216T2T7A
4466CH44CCR
465BC444CTR
L6BBCLA4EY
47445627
4744567
S0YGC2B4AP (2
516625630
G1466B1140
52RX34
35458213
J6RYS35
JbAYT34
36AX373
S76C189A
376C2¢20C
373683108
5796841¢

## DUPLICATE INVOILE REPRQ) L]

WORK ORDER INVOITE

Customer ooy

Descriotion
STEEL WASRIR

406 DIST
WIRE

CLAYP
CABLT TTE 14" 4D 8K
SOLVENT
SCREW

HTR HOSE
4" TORCTITc CLAMP
ADAPTER
40SE, STLICONE

NUT
£h 4 ¥/5110 PIS,
NUT
CNS 14-14 RING #10 §
PIN
RING SET-4 GROOVE, €
Core Charge
CONN RGD
REMAN TONN, RTD
RO, VALVE LIFTER PUS
PUSH ROD
WASHER

WASHER
SCRES

YOKE ADJUSTINE SCREW
Core Charge
ROCKER ARM
RE¥AN ROCKER ASSY. 4
TYN GRAY/SPRAY CAN
SYN GRAY/SPAAY CAN
SLEEVE
BRAKE CLEAN-BONUS ST
STALANT
SLEZVE

GASKET-CYL HEAD COVE
BASKET

GASKET

BASKET

GASKET KIT

FILTER KIT

GASKET, EXSAUST MANT
BASKZT, LOWER CRANKC

xy =
S me

o il
= P oz S m P o &

oo o =oox L

==

=2

== =

N

face
Tize B8:08:¢

Q3 "y

unit £xytendea

Price Aaount
tal 6,460
.M 9.50
.12 1.20
.49 1.38
.98 11,68
1,40 3.20
3.62 3.62
L) 11.08
4,56 g.i2
34,88 34.88
6.93 6.93
1.5 {99
90.44 342, b4
1.02 12,264
.38 .74
47 .88

49.98 c99.q8
43.00 58,00
43.00 258.00-
62.33 374,10

13,06 90.36
10.30 61.80
1.01 4,04
1.01 4.04
12.34 12.34
2.83 2.83

100.00 £00.00
100,00 200.00-
363.03 726.06

4.67 9.34
4,87 4,67
32.21 3i3.26
2.8 7.74
3.98 3.96
1.10 2.2
4,96 3.92
§.44 8.9¢
4,38 9.1b
1.35 1.33
1779 35.5
37.88 37.88
4.02 26.12
a7 elai7



#% DUPLICATE INVOITT REPRINTED #*
WORK ORDEA INWVEOICE ?age ] <:::>
Customer Cooy ~ Tiae B:08:23

roer No. CW10784
ate 9/29/00

agaent 01 continued

xris AT gnit  Extendec
3ty  Part Nupder Jescriotion R1 Price Amount
1 3B395972% 4" X 18" STAINLESS 7 o 25,47 23,67

i J90GBL189A GASKET b §,01 4,01

1 390GB1296A GASKET, TURBO OIL DR ¥ 1,60 1,60

2 S905B2Li1A BASKET, CYL.HEAD BRE W 1.58 3.18

i 93906BZ130 GRSKET, TURBO OIL DR W 2.42 2.4

2 990683icB BASKET, AIR INLET & W 7.43 14,85
12 b16GCE3A 5TUD ] BN 37.80
6 6268233 BEARING N 13.92 83.32
g 6214108 HOSE CLA®P-3/8 70 5/ ¥ .70 1,40
2 b2i41eH HOSE CLAMP-5/8 T0 3/ W .70 1.40
2 b21420H HOSZ CLAMP-3 7O {-1/ ) il 1.40
2 62142BH HOSE CLAMP-i-1/4 70 N 0 {.40
g b21432H HOSc CLAMP-3 TO- 3-1/ & 1.80 3.60
§ 73309 LOTKNUT N 1.40 5.40

1 T44B6B230APY HOSE, TURBG QIL DRAT N 14.13 14,13

1 744GB236A HOSE N 13.40 15.40

i 89igCel7 VALVE YOKE N 12,65 1,63
2 939 1410210014 ORING N 176 3.2

I 935 1411073004 GASKET N .87 .B7

1 930 2410210014 B-RING N 7.74 7.74

1 935 2410210049 0 RING N 5,34 4,34

1 935 2443315000 NUT N 8.1b6 B.14

i 937 2443380004 JRING N a.9¢4 8.5
TOTAL PARTS 3,060,954

4iscellaneous Charges NT Unit  Exiended
2ty Keyword Jescrintion RX Price Amount
i FRT FREIGHT YN 50.00 50.00

i SUBLEY RBLD TW0 HEADS YN 682.09 682.09
TOTAL HISC. 732.05

SEBNENT SUBTOTAL 6,640.29

34 PAY THIS ANOUNT isd CUSTOMER TOTAL 5,660.29
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oL ®
MACK TRUCKS, INC.

Remanufacturing Center
2800 Commerce Drive
Turnpike Industrial Park
Middletown, PA 17057
(717) 939-1338
FAX (717) 939-8349
January 22, 2001
Mr. Jeff Wood ‘
Shaw Mack Sales & Service
RR 3, Rockton Road
P. O. Box 645 :
DuBois, PA 15801-0645
Dear Jeff:
Subject: Evaluation of 6 ~ E6 4V Pistons, 12 — Exhaust Valves, 12 — Push Rods, 1 — Valve

Yoke Bridge, 12 — Valve Guides, 1 — Valve Spring and Retainer
Reference: =~ Remanufactured Basic Engine

P/N: 86SB3508 — BRD #1290
Chassis Model & S/N: RW713-4018

I’m writing in regard to your request of January 12, 2001 concemning MRC'’s evaluation results of
the subject material noted above.

All six pistons (5110M - 7J-28) returned show exhaust valve to piston contact.

All twelve exhaust valves (688GC2378-6-98) are bent. All six exhaust push rods are slightly to
moderately bent. One valve yoke bridge is broken.

Based on our evaluation, all indications show this failure occurred as a result of overspeed. This
is a non-warrantable failure and is not the responsibility of Mack Trucks, Inc., Remanufacturing
Center.

As agreed to, the material will be placed on our shipping dock for Harrisburg Mack’s pickup.
Harrisburg is to forward the material to Shaw Mack, Dubois.

Exhibit B
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O O

Mr. Jeff Wood
January 22, 2001
Page Two

Hopefilly the information supplied will answer any questions or concerns our customer may have
had.
If1 can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call

Sincererely,

MACK TRUCKS, INC.
Remanufacturing Center

< S =
Larry >
Industrial Engineer Analyst

/m

cc: S. Broadwater
L. Zembower

B2



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF SOMERSET, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, X
Plaintiff, X

X
v. X No. 192 Civil 2001

X
FRANK HORCHEN, X

Defendant, X

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| certify that on the &W’\ day of April, 2001, a true and correct copy of the
within Complaint was forwarded via First Class U.S. Mail, to the following:

Bradiey J. Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
434 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

Ll @
Matthew R. Zatko, Esq.

202 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501
814/ 443 1631

PA ID 79988




® O

Bradley J. Kraus
Attorney at Law

434 CENTER STREET ¢ JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845
PHONE: (814) 9652534 4 FAX: (814) 9654599

&l

April 3, 2001

Angie Svonavec, Prothonotary o
Somerset County Courthouse / ?Z &V?’/ Z o

111 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

Re: W.W. Engine & Supply vs Frank Horchen
No. 2001-

Dear Ms. Svonavec:

I am enclosing the “Return Receipts” showing service of the Notice of Appeal on
District Justice Cook and W.W. Engine & Supply in the above captioned matter.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Yours truly,

Bradley J. Kraus

BJK:B

Encl.

Il
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cc: Frank Horchen
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% SENDER:

4
)
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3
o
>
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1

O O 3 o o o serices:

u Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
- i?{gc‘r?l ?: form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

[] wggit;nelum Receip; F?equesred‘; on the mailpiece below the article number.

a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. [0 Addressee’s Address
2. [J Restricted Delivery

delivered.

Consult postmaster for fee.

3] Article Addressed to:
W.W. Engine § Supply
142 Water Works
P.0. Box 1258
Somerset, PA 15501

4a. Article Number

7099 3220 0009 4059 27
4b. Service Type 1
(1 Registered Certified
O Express Mail O Insured_
[ Return Receipt for Merchandise ] COD

7. Date of Delivery )

3-30-0

5. Rpcgived By: (f_‘jr;%ar;zy
/ W

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

Thank you for using Return'ffeceipt Service.

6. Signaturg;)fAddressee gppgent) 5
X i |

PS Form 3811, December 1994 '

102505-988-0229 Domestic Return Receipt

, SENDER:

u Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
» Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

card to you,

permit.

delivered.

= Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this
 Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

w Write "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiecs below the article
a The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and tﬂ:négz'

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an
extra fee):

1. O Addressee's Address
2.0 Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee,

3. Article Addressed to:

istrict Justice Cook
18 N. Kimberly Ave.
uite 200
Somerset, PA 15501

completed on the reverse side?

4a. Article Number
7099 3220 0009 4059 3

4b. Service Type I
[ Registered X Certified
[ Express Mail O Insured
O3 Retum Receipt for Merchandise  {J COb

7. Date of Delivery

eived By: intN\Vam,
e

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested

~ R ,,C//‘ and fee is paid)

6. Sig

r : (Addressee or Agen)

3

3 XF)prc £ éé4¢f/7o/
i)

Thank you for using Returnieceipt Service.

PS Form 3811, December 1994 \_J

102595-98-8-0220  Domestic Return Receipt




PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE (5) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF Elk
19z Ciw| 200/

| hereby swear or affirm that | served
upon the District Justice designated therein on

;S8

AFFIDAVIT:
[_—)g a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No
{date of service) . Maxrch 28, 200119 . [] by personal service [x] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name)__W. W._ Engine § Supply _on
M&.I’_CLZ_&,__Z_O,WD D by personal service E by (certified) (reglstered) maH sender’s receipt attached hereto
@ and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to
whom the Rule was addressed on_March 28 2001, 19 [:] by personal service by (certified) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
192001
Bradley J Kraus ESC{ Signature of affiant
. s .

THis_28th payor_March
Wu‘,&) %’\M

S!gna]qci Etfpff}f/alpﬁyﬁlih@m affidavit was made

Title of official
My commissipn expires ??‘p -
MOMICH & - = o -
Y 3
S = &
My Coni: . - o= e,
T o = Y]
e o=
¢ o (9%) re s
l'(;l O T)’
N (a»] - -"";'
= "
N
..T B Y
o) -
wa —
)



NOTICF OF APPEAL
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

#E0URT OF COMMON PLEAS
SIXTEENTH

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

FROM “

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. /qZ & ‘// / Zw/

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST, NO. OR NAME OF D.J.

Frank Horchen 16-3-03

ADDRESS OF APPELLANT

R.D. #1, Indian Run, Johnsonburg, PA 15845
03/15/01 W.W., Engine & Supply v. Frank Horchen

SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

TA19_CV-038-01

LT 19 | Bradley J. Kraus, Esq. f;zJ7 /[L.m.
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.CPJIP.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B.

This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Pruthonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7} in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of natice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary -

Enter rule upon W.W. Engine § Supply

Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas No. /qz ﬂ/ V// 2 ithi

) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

HL_A

, appelleels), to file a complaint in this appeal

dture of pe//ant or his attarney or agent
Rradlev J. KFEUE B

RULE: To W.W. Engine § Supply appellee(s)

Name of appellee(s)

{1} You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) davs after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2} 1 you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

o1 23y 2001 ﬂﬂc}w \/@/WZ@
@ // 4 7 ﬂ/” Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

COURT FILE

AOPC 312-84

LR



7099 3220 0009 4059 2739

U.S. Postal Service .
CERTIFIED MAIL REZEiPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Article Sent To:

W. W. Engine § Supply
Postage | $ 13 fz’
[4
Certified Fee / . ? 0
Rstum Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Regulred) / - 5 0
Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
Total Postage & Fees | $ J. 7 7[
Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed by maller) [

Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

434 Center Street
Clty, Stato, ZIP+ 4

Johnsonburg, PA
PS Form 3800, July 1999

15845

See Reverse for Instructions

U.S. Postal Service
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Article Sent To:

3804

Postage | $ '\3 4/

Certified Fee / ' 7 J
Retumn Recelpt Feo
(Endorsement Hegulred) / s 5' 6
Restricted Dellvery Fee
(Endc Required)-

Total Postage & Fees $3 /7 6[—

Name (Please Print Clearly) (To Be completed by maller)

Street, Apt. No.; or PO Eox No.

City, State, ZIP+ 4
PS Form 3800, July 1999 See Reverse for |n ig

2099 3220 0DD9 4bs59




e

Bradley J. Kraus
Attorney at Law

434 CENTER STREET ¢ JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845
PHONE: (814) 965-2534 ¢ FAX: (814) 9654599

innt

March 29, 2001

Angie Svonavec, Prothonotary
Somerset County Courthouse
111 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

Re:  W.W, Engine & Supply vs Frank Horchen
No. 192 Civil 2001

Dear Ms. Svonavec:

I am enclosing the Notice of Appeal from the District Justice Judgment to the
above number and term, together with completed Proof of Service and sender’s receipts of
certified mail to District Justice Cook and W.W. Engine & Supply.

Please see that these are filed in your office in accordance with your usual

procedure. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Yours truly,

[y Th__

Bradley'J. Kraus
BJK:B

Encl.

cc: Frank Horchen



PROTHONOTARY'S CFFICE

S'w,;\: T NOTICE QF APPEAL
COMMON_\LVEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 1 ) -!U l‘] gl\/l
SIXTEENTH MR A3 fiktll:h
JUDICIAL DISTRICT 1) =y £OR RECORD DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
/D/ COMMON PLEAS No. /qz &V// ZCU/
OJ

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice
on the date and in the case mentioned below. :

NAWEOF um?:ank S wae, .,.fé.:o.sc_n(.;%m oo
Amm o-’m;:gt #1, Indian Run, Johnsonburg, CII;;\ 15845 o o
03/15/01 W.W. Enwgm'ine & Supply s, Frank Horchend
TAa19_CV-038-01 ,
LT 19 Bradley J. Kraus, Esq. B(»}, 7/,(.._

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa.
R.C.P.J.P. No. 1008B. ) ) o i
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as No. 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he
a SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. MUST FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20)

days after filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

If appellant was Claimant (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. R.C.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon W.W. Englne & Supply , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
q Z d / Name of appeileefs)
{(Common Pleas No. / V/ )} within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.
WoW E ) S 1 Brazileyl J . v f{%r]aatﬁreso’f a%es//an.t or his attorney or agent
RULE: To .W. Engine § Supply , appellee(s)

Name of appellee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

(2) If you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.
oue: 23 2001 jﬂ@éﬂ&/ﬁf@(/%

@ // { 47 ﬁ «"Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy
y f

AOPC 31284 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY



PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN FIVE (5] DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF

; SS

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

L

a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. ., upon the District Justice designated therein on

fdate of service) .19 .. ] by personal service (] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, fname) o _on
, 19 D by personal service D by {certified) (registered) mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to
whom the Rule was addressed on , 19 , D by personal service [iJ By (certified) {registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED} AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS

DAY OF .19

Signature of affiant

Signature of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 19
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COMMONWEALTH OF PEN’QVAN'A NOTICE OQUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF: SOMERSET CIVIL CASE
Mag. Dist. No.- PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
16-3-03 'W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY 1
'DJ Name: Hon, 142 WATER WORKS
ARTHUR K. COOK P.O. BOX 1258
address: 218 N. KIMBERLY AVENUE |SOMERSET, PA 15501 N
SUITE 200 VS.
SOMERSET, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 445-1535 15501 'HORCHEN, FRANK -

RD #1 INDIAN RUN
JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845

FRANK HORCHEN L
RD #1 INDIAN RUN Docket No.: CV-0000038-01
JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845 Date Filed: 1/22/01

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: ‘ —FOR PLAINTIFF

[_;_] Judgment was entered for: {(Name) _W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY

E Judgment was entered against: (Name) __HORCHEN, FRANK

in the amount of $ 7,133.09 on: (Date of Judgment) 3/15/01
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_7,036.09
Judgment Costs $.____9'_7_%g
Int Jud t —_— YV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. :tt?)rrisetyo;eeus smen 2— 00
Total $_7,133.09

Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post'Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs $
[:] Levy is stayed for

Certified Judgment Total $

days or D generally stayed.

D Obijection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
T

—

[5/’1.(4 of/  Date [/(4,/

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

(G , District Justice

Date -~ ., District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 315-99



- ,
\) Bradley J. Kraus O
Attorney at Law

434 CENTER STREET ¢ JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845
PHONE: (814) 9652534 4 FAX: (814) 9654599

i

March 22, 2001

Angie Svonavec, Prothonotary
Somerset County Courthouse
111 East Union Street
Somerset, PA 15501

Re: W.W. Engine & Supply vs Frank Horchen

Docket No. CV-038-01

Dear Ms. Svonavec:

I am enclosing a Notice of Appeal in the above captioned matter. Also enclosed
is a copy of the Notice of Judgment and my check in the amount of $55.50 to cover the filing fee.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Yours truly,

[y W—
Bradley J. Kraus
BJK:B

Encl.

cc: Frank Horchen



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc. *
Plaintiff
*
VS.
* Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen *
Defendant
NOTICE TO PLEAD:

TO:

W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc., Plaintiff
C/o Dwight L. Koerber, Esq.

110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Pursuant to Rule 1026 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure, you are

hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed New Matter and Counterclaim
within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

Respectfully submitted,

by Jin__

Bradley J/ Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for the Defendant
November 18, 2002

FILED

NOV 1 8 2002
of aus5|w,

William A: Shaw
Prethenstary
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc. *
Plaintiff
*
VS.
* Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen *
Defendant

ANSWER, NEW MATTER & COUNTERCLAIM:

AND NOW, this 18" day of November, 2002, comes the Defendant, Frank Horchen, by
and through his attorney, Bradley J. Kraus, and files this Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim
and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Admitted.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4, Admitted. By way of further response, the Defendant believes, and therefore avers,

that the reason that the engine would not start was due to a problem with the engine
that was covered under the warranty provided by the Plaintiff.

5. Denied. The Defendant specifically denies that the work performed by Plaintiff was
at his specific insistence and request. On the contrary, the Defendant avers that when
he contacted the Plaintiff regarding the disabled truck, the Plaintiff told the Defendant
to bring the truck to the Plaintiff’s facility to be repaired since it was under warranty.
Only after the work was begun and subsequently completed by the Plaintiff did the
Plaintiff state that the work was not going to be covered under the warranty.

6. Admitted in part. Denied in part. While it is admitted that the warranty period had not
expired at the time of the engine failure, the Defendant denies that such failure
occurred as a result of overspeed, or that the work on the engine was due to a non-
warrantable failure. The conclusions set forth in Exhibit “B” are denied and strict
proof of them is demanded at the time of arbitration of this matter.

7. Denied. It is specifically denied that the goods and services were related to a non-
warrantable failure or that the Defendant was invoiced by the Plaintiff for fair,
reasonable market prices at the time of the transaction for these goods and services
considering that this should have been covered under a warranty for the engine.



8. Denied. It is specifically denied that the payment by the Defendant was due at the
Plaintiff’s place of business located in Somerset, Pennsylvania. The Defendant avers
that in the past payment was accepted at the DuBois facility located in Clearfield
County. By way of further response, the Defendant denies that he has willfully failed,
neglected or refused to pay the balance incurred. Additionally, the Defendant avers
that the work performed on the engine was covered by the warranty, which warranty
should have allowed payment for the goods and services and provided to the
Defendant by the Plaintiff.

0. Denied. The allegations contained in paragraph 9 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint are
denied for after reasonable investigation the Defendant is without knowledge or
information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of the allegations contained in
paragraph 9. Therefore, the same are denied and strict proof of them is demanded at
the time of trial of this matter.

10.  The allegations contained in paragraph 10 are legal conclusions to which no response
is required under the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. To the extent a response
is deemed necessary, the Defendant denies that the Plaintiff is entitled to a legal rate
of interest of 6% from September 8, 2000, to the present.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests judgment in his favor and against
the Plaintiff and respectfully requests this Court to dismiss the Plaintiff's Complaint with
prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

Py —_

Bradley J. Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
November 18, 2002




NEW MATTER

AND NOW, this 18" day of November, 2002, comes the Defendant, Frank Horchen, by

and through his attorney, Bradley J. Kraus, and pursuant to 1030 of the Pennsylvania Rules of
Civil Procedure and files this New Matter and in support thereof avers as follows:

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Paragraphs 1 through 10 of the Defendant’s Answer above are hereby incorporated by
reference as though the same were set forth at length.

The Defendant alleges that on November 19, 1998, an engine for a 1989 Mack Truck
was re-manufactured by Mack Trucks, Inc. and sold by the Plaintiff and sold to the
Defendant. At the time of the engine was re-manufactured, the truck had 310,384.00
miles on it.

The Defendant further alleges that when the re-manufactured engine was sold to the
Defendant by the Plaintiff on November 19, 1998, the Plaintiff provided a warranty
on the re-manufactured.

The Defendant further avers that on September 29, 2000, the truck had 370,962 miles
on it.

The Defendant further avers that the work performed on the truck on or after
September 29, 2000 was done by the Plaintiff after the Plaintiff told the Defendant to
deliver the truck for repair since the engine was under warranty.

The Defendant avers that only after the Plaintiff had commenced work on the engine
and started to rebuild the engine did the Plaintiff inform the Defendant that the work
was not covered under the warranty.

The Defendant believes, and therefore avers, that the cause of the engine failure and

damage to the engine was not caused by “overspeeding” the engine as identified by
the Plaintiff.

From the time the Defendant purchased the re-manufactured engine from the Plaintiff
on November 19, 1998 to the time of the engine failure in September of 2000, the
Defendant properly maintained the engine and performed preventative maintenance
on the engine.

The Defendant believes, and therefore avers, that the engine repair was covered under
the warranty program with the manufacturer of the engine and therefore the cost of
the materials and labor to repair the engine are not his responsibility.

The Defendant avers that he has not paid the invoice submitted to him by the Plaintiff
due to the fact that the invoice is for work performed and materials provided that are
covered by the warranty.



WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests judgment in his favor and against the
Plaintiff and respectfully requests this Court to dismiss the Plaintiff’s Complaint with
prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

Buo, W

Bradley'J . Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
November 18, 2002

COUNTERCLAIM:

AND NOW, this 18" day of November, 2002, comes the Defendant, Frank Horchen, by

and through his attorney, Bradley J. Kraus, and files this Counterclaim and in support thereof
avers as follows:

21.

22.

23.

24.

Paragraphs 1-10 of his Answer above and paragraphs 11-20 of his New Matter above
are hereby incorporated by reference as though the same were set forth at length.

At the time the Plaintiff allegedly repaired the Defendant’s engine, the engine had
370,962 miles on it. The repairs allegedly performed by the Plaintiff are outlined on
Exhibit “A” attached to the Plaintiff’s Complaint.

On May 24, 2001, the Defendant had to deliver the truck to Sidley Truck &
Equipment in Lantz Corner, McKean County, PA due to a problem with the truck’s
engine. At the time the Defendant delivered the truck to Sidely’s, the truck had
382,783 miles on it, approximately 11,821 miles since the Plaintiff had attempted
repairs on the Defendant’s truck.

Upon investigation to repair the Defendant’s truck, Sidley’s generated a diagnosis
which formed part of their repair bill submitted to the Defendant. Attached to this
Counterclaim and marked as Exhibit “B” is a true and correct copy of the repair bill
and diagnosis from Sidley’s given to the Defendant. That document is hereby
incorporated by reference as though the same were set forth at length. Moreover, the
Defendant intends to offer this Exhibit into evidence at the arbitration proceeding
without further proof in accordance with PA. Rule of Civil Procedure 1305.




25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

The Defendant paid the sum of $2,792.31 to Sidley’s for the repair of the truck engme
as outlined on Exhibit “B” outlined in the preceding paragraph.

The Defendant believes, and therefore avers, that the diagnosis by Sidley’s revealed
that work performed by the Plaintiff in September of 2000 was not completed in a
workmanlike manner. The Defendant hereby alleges that the diagnosis attached to the
repair bill of Sidley Truck and Equipment dated May 31, 2001 is hereby incorporated
by reference as though the same were set forth at length.

The Plaintiff did not perform the repair of the Defendant’s engine in a good and
workmanlike manner since Sidley found that the crank bold was stripped in front of
the crank.

Due to the Plaintiff’'s poor workmanlike repair of the Defendant’s engine as outlined
above, the Defendant had to expend sums to have the engine repaired by Sidley’s in
May of 2001. The Defendant had to expend the sum of $2,792.31 to have the engine
repaired.

The negligent work performed by the Plaintiff has resulted in the Defendant having to
expend sums to have the engine repaired by Sidley’s at a cost to the Defendant of
$2,792.31.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests judgment in his favor and against the
Plaintiff in the amount of $2,792.31 together with interest and costs of suit.

Respectfully submitted,

"k M

Bradley {. Kraus, Esq.
Attorney for Defendant
November 18, 2002




VERIFICATION

I, Frank Horchen, verify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer, New Matter
and Counterclaim are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief, 1
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. CS. Section

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Frank Horchen

Dated: November 14, 2002



PROOF OF SERVICE:

I, Bradley J. Kraus, attorney for the Defendant, Frank Horchen, hereby certify that on the
18™ day of November, 2002, I mailed a certified copy of the within Answer, New Matter and
Counterclaim by U.S. Malil, first class, postage pre-paid addressed as follows:

Mr. Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff

110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Respectfully submitted,

“1Sre] M

Bradley J. Kraus, Esg.
Attorney for Defendant
November 18, 2002
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.,
Plaintiff

Vs.

Frank Horchen,
Defendant

FILED

NOV 0 B 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Docket No. 2002-1675-CD

Type of Pleading:
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire
PA L.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
_ *
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
Vs. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *

Defendant

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter my appearance on behalf of the Plaintiff, W.W. Engine &

Supply, Inc. in the above-captioned matter.

Respectfully submitted:

Yoo,

wnght rber, Jr.
Attorney for Plaintiff:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,Esquire
LAW OFFICES OF

DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.
110 North Second Street

P.O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.,
Plaintiff

_vs_

FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD

Type of Pleading:
ANSWER TO NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.
Pa. I.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P. O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611

FILED

DEC 13 2002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
b 3
-vs- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
X .
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

COMES NOW, W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc., by and through its attorney,
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, and files the within Answer to New Matter and
Counterclaim filed herein by Defendant.

11.  No answer required.

12.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff sold
to Defendant a 1987 Mack truck engine that had been remanufactured by Mack Trucks,
Inc. Plaintiff has no means of knowing the correct mileage on the engine and requires
strict proof of same at trial.

13.  Admitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted that Plaintiff sold
the remanufactured engine. It is specifically denied that Plaintiff would provide a
warranty on the engine. To the contrary, the warranty is one furnished by Mack Truck,

Inc. and between Mack Truck, Inc., and the Defendant.



14.  Denied. Plaintiff has no means of knowing or determining with any
accuracy the actual mileage on the truck in question. Strict proof of this allegation is
required at trial.

15. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is unable to
determine the truth or accuracy of the allegation presented, and requires strict proof of
same at trial.

16. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is unable to
determine the truth or accuracy of the allegation presented. Moreover, Plaintiff would
point out that in order to determine the cause of an engine failure, it was necessary to
begin tearing apart the engine to find out where the failure occurred and what is needed
to be repaired. Because the application of the warranty between Mack Truck and
Defendant is something that Plaintiff could not evaluate until the engine was torn apart
and examined, Plaintiff could not determine the cause of the engine failure until the
engine was torn apart.

17.  Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff very carefully inspected the engine
and examined the condition of the damaged parts in order to reach the conclusion that
the engine failure was caused by overspeeding. Plaintiff firmly stands behind its
assessment as to the cause of the engine damage that occurred.

18. Denied. Upon reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is not able to
determine the truth or veracity of the allegation set forth and as such denies it, requiring

strict proof of same at trial. Moreover, Plaintiff would point out that the issue of



“overspeeding” is entirely different from the issue of whether or not Defendant provided
proper preventative maintenance on the engine.

19.  Denied for the reasons set forth in the Complaint herein, as further
substantiated by Appendices A and B attached to the Complaint. Moreover, the warranty
is between Defendant and Mack Trucks, Inc.

20. Denied. Legal conclusion. Moreover, Defendant has presented no
good faith factual reason for the details which Plaintiff has set forth in Appendices A and B
of the Complaint filed herein.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests your Honorable Court to deny the New
Matter filed by Defendant and to enter judgment in Plaintiff's favor.

21.  No answer required.

22.  Plaintiff has no means of knowing the actual mileage on the engine,
but even if it did, it does not establish whether the engine was properly prepared. Proof
of these allegations is required at trial.

23. Denied. After reasonable investigation, Plaintiff is unable determined
the truth or accuracy of the allegation set forth and requires strict proof of same at trial.
Moreover, Plaintiff would point out that Defendant has not demonstrated that the
odometer that it seeks to rely upon is accurate nor has it established that it is an accurate
measure of the degree of wear and tear that Defendant has placed on the subject engine.

24. Denied. The allegations set forth in Exhibit B are specifically denied

as being not a correct analysis of a cause of engine failure. Moreover, Plaintiff would



point out that the information shown on the alleged repair bill sets fbrth representations
that only an expert can make, with there being no proof of qualifications or competency
of the person alleged to have made the evaluation. Strict proof of the allegations set
forth is required at trial.

25. Denied. Upon reasonable investigation, Plaintiff has been unable to
determine the truth or accuracy of the allegations set forth and requires strict proof of
same at trial.

26. Denied. There is no factual or legal basis to demonstrate that the
diagnosis allegedly set forth in the May 31, 2001 repair bill is accurate and competently
set forth. The allegations are unsupportable and Plaintiff requires strict proof of same at
trial.

27. Denied. Legal conclusion. The underlying basis for such conclusion
is incorrect and not legally or factually supportable. Furthermore, the conclusion is not
substantiated by any mechanical expertise.

28.  Denied for the reasons set forth in paragraphs 24, 25, 26, and 27
above and because there is an unsupportable legal conclusion drawn. Strict proof of
same is required at trial.

29. Denied. Legal conclusion. See answer to paragraph 28 above.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff denies the counterclaim and requires strict proof of

same at trial.



Respectfully Submitted,

Attorney for PLAINTIFF:
W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
%
-Vs- ' DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
*
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 13th day of December, 2002, the undersigned
served a certified copy of the foregoing ANSWER TO NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM
in the above captioned matter upon counsel for Defendant. Such documents were served
via United States First Class Mail upon the following:

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire

43 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

Dwight LKogrber, Jr., Esquir
Attorn PLAINTIFF:

W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc.




VERIFICATION

I certify that the statements made in the foregoing Answer to New Matter
and Counterclaim are true and correct. I understand that false statements herein are
made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.

By: M/ .

Jetfféy/S. \Wood, General Manager



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.
Plaintiff

-V S=-

FRANK HORCHEN
Defendant

ANSWER TO NEW MATTER
AND COUNTERCLAIM
Docket No. 02-1675-CD

FILED .

05457 Jabt
DEC 132002

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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DwicHT L. KOERBER, JR.
ATTORNEY - AT - LAw
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. Box 1320
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 18830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
* Docket No. 02-1675-CD
_vs_
*
FRANK HORCHEN, *
Defendant

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of record for this party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.
PA I.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611

FILED
JAN 297003
ol N

WiHian; A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
* Docket No. 02-1675-CD
_VS_
*
FRANK HORCHEN, *
Defendant
b 3
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the _Zﬁday of January, 2003, the
undersigned served an original and two copies of the foregoing Set I Interrogatories
and Request for Production of Documents Directed to Defendant in the above-captioned
matter upon Counsel for Defendant. Such documents were served via United States

First Class Mail upon the following:

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire
43 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

s ¢

Hnighy_Koerber, Jr., Esquife
Attornéy for Plaintiff:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
vs.

Frank Horchen

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

0&98 @%ﬁ&

DwicHT L. KOERBER,JR.
ATTORNEY - AT - LAw
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. Box 1320
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 18830

™
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JAN 292003
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Fl

William A. Snaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
b 3
-VS- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
*
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *
Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE FOR
ARBITRATION

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.
Pa. I.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P. O. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611

FILED

JUL 16.2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC,, *
Plaintiff
*
-VS- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
K
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *

PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION

Please present the within case for arbitration for the next available date. The
projected time for hearing is 4 hours. Discovery has been completed and this case is
within the jurisdictional limits of the Court. Accordingly, Plaintiff requests that this case be

assigned for arbitration.

Respectfully submitted,

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC,, *
Plaintiff
E 3
-Vs- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
*
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that on the 16™ day of July, 2003, the undersigned served a
copy of the foregoing PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION in the above-captioned matter upon
Counsel for Defendant and upon Jeffrey S. Wood, General Manager, Shaw Mack Sales &

Service. Such documents were served via United States First Class Mail upon the

following:
Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire Jeffrey S. Wood, General Manager
43 Center Street SHAW MACK SALES & SERVICE
Johnsonburg, PA 15845 P.O. Box 645

DuBois, PA 15801

/] [y
Pwight Ir/K rber, Jr., Esquirea 4
Attorney-fof Plaintiff:

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO: 02-1675-CD

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
vSs.

Frank Horchen

PRAECIPE FOR ARBITRATION

FILED

JuL 162003
07256 p.n
William A. Shaw

Prothonota
\A\ e & q

{ / cc & CA e\g
Lo e B

ATTORNEY - AT - LAW
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. Box 1320

DwicHT L . KOERBER,JR.

GCLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 18830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.,
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *
Defendant
*
Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire
PA I.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611

FILED

NOV 0 6 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothorotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on the 6th day of November, 2003, the undersigned served cettified
copies of the attached Pre-Trial Statement upon Arbitrators and counsel for the Defendant

in the above-captioned matter by United States First Class Mail upon the following:

Bradley 1. Kraus, Esquire David P. King, Esquire, Arbitrator
43 Center Street P. O. Box 1016
Johnsonburg, PA 15845 DuBois, PA 15801
Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, Chairman  Theron G. Noble, Esquire, Arbitrator
Board of Arbitrators FERRACCIO & NOBLE
COLAVECCHI & COLLAVECCHI 301 East Pine Street
P. 0. Box 131 Clearfield, PA 16830
Clearfield, PA 16830
ight L. L@érber, I, Esquirér i
Attorney for Plaintiff:

W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO. 2002-1675-CD

W. W. ENGINE AND SUPPLY, INC.
Plaintiff

V.

FRANK HORCHEN
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Fit =D

F e b g cete
NOV 0 6 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

0&98 @%pﬁ@

DwicHT L. KOERBER,JR.
ATTORNEY - AT - Law
110 NORTH SECOND STREET
P. O. Box 1320
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 18830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.,
Plaintiff

VS.

Frank Horchen,
Defendant

R=CEIVED
NOV 0 6 2008

S
GOURT ADMINST RATOR

{
i

C "OFFIGES o

Docket No. 2002-1675-CD

Type of Pleading:
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
OF PLAINTIFF

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire
PA I.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*)
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *
Defendant
b 3

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT OF PLAINTIFF

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc., by and through its attorney,
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, and files the within Pre-Trial Statement pursuant to
Local Rule 1306-A.

A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case involves a Complaint against Frank Horchen, originally filed in
Somerset County by W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc. involving work done its Shaw Mack
Sales and Service Division, of DuBois, Pennsylvania in the amount of $6,640.29, plus
interest.

On September 8, 2000, Defendant, Frank Horchen, of Johnsonburg,
Pennsylvania, brought his 1989 Mack tri-axle dump truck to Plaintiff’s dealership,
located just outside of DuBois, Pennsylvania, because of engine problems. Plaintiff
promptly began working on the truck, so as to get it back on the road at the earliest

date possible, and through appropriate diagnostic procedures determined that there



was extensive damage to the engine. This could not fully be determined until the
engine was torn apart. After the engine was torn apart, Plaintiff followed workmanlike
procedures as a certified Mack Truck repair shop to repair the engine and to restore it
to working condition.

When the damaged parts of the engine were examined, it became clear that the
engine had experienced very substantial damage due to over speeding the engine, i.e.
excessively high R.P.M.’s. Damage of this nature is a non-warrantable failure, and was
not covered by the warranty.

When Defendant objected to the denial of coverage because the engine damage
was determined to be a non-warrantable failure, Plaintiff then took reasonable steps to
present all of the parts to Mack Trucks for further analysis of the cause of damage.
Mack Trucks reaffirmed the earlier assessment made by Plaintiff's Service Manager and
by the District Service Manager for Mack Truck, and refused to authorize any coverage
of the repair charges under warranty.

While Plaintiff has already presented the documents under Pa. R.C.P. 1305, we
are attaching hereto a copy of the invoice in the amount of $6,640.29 and a copy of the
determination by Mack Trucks that the engine damage was a non-warrantable failure,
identifying them as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

In order to defend his position herein, Defendant has claimed that he operated
the engine properly. Defendant has claimed that the charges of Plaintiff are too high,

asserting that he could have had the work done cheaper himself or some other location.



In addition, Defendant has asserted that somehow he was induced to having the work
done at Plaintiff’s facilities because of the belief that the engine damage would be
covered by a warranty claim.

To use “layman’s terms”, Defendant has “added insult to injury”, by filing a
Counterclaim, alleging that subsequent engine damage he incurred seven (7) months
later, in the amount of $2,792.31, was caused by Plaintiff because it allegedly did poor
work when it repaired the engine in September, 2000, involving the services that
Defendant was refused to pay for. It will be demonstrated at the hearing that this
claim is baseless, as the problem complained of, a crank bolt that was stripped in the
end of the crankshaft, involved a part of the engine that the Plaintiff never touched.
Indeed, it involved the type of work that would be done in order to install the rebuilt
engine that Defendant had in his truck, with this work being done by Defendant himself
or some other third-party, totally unrelated to Plaintiff. To show that Plaintiff merely
sold the engine to Defendant, and did not install it, we are attaching hereto as Exhibit D
a copy of the November 19, 1998 invoice.

In short, Defendant has sought to postpone his obligation to pay for repair work
which Plaintiff in a diligent and workmanlike fashion in September, 2000, on his truck
and then has sought to further delay the collection process against him by asserting a
Counterclaim for matters that had nothing to do with the work that gave rise to the

invoice of $6,640.29 which is the basis of this litigation. Clearly a case for prejudgment

interest exists here.



B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTES

This case does not involve any specific statutory claim, but instead is a common
law claim for payment on account or for breach of contract. Prejudgment interest is
sought as a matter of right because this is a breach of contract case. See Thomas H.
Ross, Inc. v. Seigried, 592 A.2d 1353 (1990); Gold & Co. v. Northeast Theatre Corp.,
421 A.2d 1151 (1980); and Deset Mining Corp. v. Industrial Fuels Corp., 473 A.2d 584
(1989.).

C. LIST OF WITNESSES

Plaintiff plans to call the following two (2) witnesses:

(1.) Jeffrey S. Wood, General Manager
SHAW MACK SALES AND SERVICE
P. O. Box 645
DuBois, PA 15801

(2.) Richard Mann, Service Manage
SHAW MACK SALES AND SERVICE
P. O. Box 645
DuBois, PA 15801

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF THOSE BILLS WHICH THE

PARTY INTENDS TO OFFER
The invoices which Plaintiff intends to offer, are the September 29, 2000 work
order invoice in the amount of $6,640.29, attached hereto as Exhibit A, a statement for
interest, attached hereto as Exhibit C, and the invoice for remanufactured engine dated

November 19, 1998, attached as Exhibit D.



Plaintiff intends to offer other additional evidence in support of its case, but this
evidence would not be considered a bill and for that reason they would not be

presented until the hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

RN
Diight L/Kgerber, Jr., Esquire’ ~
Attorney'\fof Plaintiff:

W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc.
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MACK TRUCKS, INC.

Remanufacturing Center
2800 Commerce Drive
Turnpike Industrial Park
Middletown, PA 17057
(717) 939-1338
FAX (717) 939-8349

January 22, 2001

Mr. Jeff Wood

Shaw Mack Sales & Service
RR 3, Rockton Road

P. O. Box 645 :
DuBois, PA 15801-0645

Dear Jeff:

Subject: Evaluation of 6 — E6 4V Pistons, 12 — Exhaust Valves, 12 — Push Rods, 1 — Vajve
Yoke Bridge, 12 — Valve Guides, 1 — Valve Spring and Retainer

Reference:  Remanufactured Basic Engine
P/N: 865SB3508 — BRD #1290

Chassis Model & S/N: RW713-4018

I’m writing in regard to your request of January 12, 2001 concerning MRC’s evaluation results of
the subject material noted above.

All six pistons (5110M - 71-28) rmd show exhaust valve to piston contact.

All twelve exhaust valves (688GC2378-6-98) are bent. All six exhaust push rods are slightly to
moderately bent. One valve yoke bridge is broken.

Based on our evaluation, all indications show this failure occurred as a result of overspeed. This
is a non-warrantable failure and is not the responsibility of Mack Trucks, Inc., Remanufacturing
Center.

As agreed to, the material will be placed on our shipping dock for Harrisburg Mack’s pickup.
Harrisburg is to forward the material to Shaw Mack, Dubois.

EXHIBIT B Teddrhdlalde ™



Mr. Jeff Wood
Jamary 22, 2001
Page Two

Hopefully the mformation supplied will answer any questions or concerns our customer may have
had.
IfI can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call

Sincererely,

MACK TRUCKS, INC.
Remamnfacturing Center

Industrial Engineer Analyst
/m

cc: S. Broadwater
L. Zembower
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Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Ir.,
Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-9611

i i pe atrue
eby certify this 10 tru
erlzratt?asted copy o_f thesoengmal
statement filed in this case.

\OV 06 2003
Cone AR

Attest. prothonotary/
Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
b 4
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I certify that on the 6th day of November, 2003, the undersigned served certified
copies of the attached Pre-Trial Statement upon Arbitrators and counsel for the Defendant

in the above-captioned matter by United States First Class Mail upon the following:

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire David P. King, Esquire, Arbitrator
43 Center Street P. O. Box 1016
Johnsonburg, PA 15845 DuBois, PA 15801
Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, Chairman  Theron G. Noble, Esquire, Arbitrator
Board of Arbitrators FERRACCIO & NOBLE
COLAVECCHI & COLLAVECCHI 301 East Pine Street
P. O. Box 131 Clearfield, PA 16830
Clearfield, PA 16830
ight L. Ko@rber, Jr., Esquird/
Attorney for Plaintiff:

W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc.
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LAW OFFICES
OF

DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.
Attorneys at Law
110 North Second Street
Duwight L. Koerber, Jr. P. O. Box 1320 Telephone (814) 765-9611
Cynthia B. Stewart Clearfield, PA 16830 Facsimile (814) 765-9503

November 7, 2003
Marcy Kelly,
DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

VIA HAND DELIVERY
Re: W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc. v.

Frank Horchen.
Docket No. 02-1675-CD

Dear Ms. Kelly:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the 2"¢, 3 and 4™ page to Exhibit C that was

omitted from the filing we made yesterday. It was included in the packet we served
upon the arbitrators and opposing counsel.

Very truly yours,

%@?ﬁigb r, Jr.
DLK/bdt

Enclosure: Pages 2, 3, and 4 of Exhibit C
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W.W. ENGINt & SUPPLY, INC.

P.O BOX 1258
SOMERSET, PA 1BB0OY

Accounts due and p3ysble by the 10th nf the morth,

Fer gtatement mqw*es 873-445.96717
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STATEMENT DAYE
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01-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7135.69

| 02-28-01 | INT CHG 99,60 7235.29
03-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7334.89
04-30-01 | INT CHG 95.60 7434 .,49
05-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7534.09
06-30-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7633.69
07-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7733.29
08-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7832.89
09-30-01 | INT CHG 99,60 7932.49
10-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8032.09
11-30-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8131.69
12-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8231.29
01+31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8330.89
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REMIT TO:  W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.
P.0. BOX 1268
SOMERSET, PA 16B01
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PAGE
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04-30-02 | INT CHG 9¢.6C 8629.69
05-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8729.29
06-30-02 ! INT CHG 99.60 8828.89
07-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8928.49
08-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 9028.09
. 09-30-02 | INT CHG 99.60 9127.69
10-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8227.29
11-30-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8326.89
i 12-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 9426.49
; 01-31-03 | INT CHG 99.60 9526.09
| 02-28-03 | INT CHG 99.60 , 9625.69
03-31-03 | INT CHG 99.60 % 9725.29
04-30-03 | INT CHG 99.60 9824.89
05-31-03 | INT CHG 99.60 9924.49
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08-31-03 | INT CHG 99,60 i 10223,29
’v..-f-ii-ZT‘;::iunttoue 7
nceovm p - e
[ 1IETARUR
;;?ﬁﬁmt L " OVEWE0 - T OVERTAD < -
l o ]

FINANCE CHARGE is com

PERCENTAGE

RATE of 18%.

&’uled by a "Perivdic Rate" of 1% % ger month which is an ANNUAL

[4Va



11/86/2083

16:38 8143711498 ' " WW ENGINE DUBDIS ' PAGE

WW. SE--LIEC™

&

5('?" v,

Vedllngnd  Bhobepin  JEacvabvd g Kblontows Mt p Shigipensille  Shmaryaee

AEMIY T0:  W.W. ENGINE B SUPPLY, INC.
.0 BOX 1258
SOMERSET. PA 16601

TATEMEMY BAYE

paat
~CCOUNT NO,
Accountg due and payadla by the 10th of tha month.
For atatament mqmres 814.445.9677 ) . —
(ORI NUNBR LT CHARGER: 2 1., OXEBITE f .- BAAKEA... )
09-30-03 INT CHG 99.60 ! 10,322.90
10-31-03 INT CHG 99.60 10,422.49
| i
A ACAE M AN T K »
u;‘cpqg RENT « - o v < descoiir,
Ab(‘bbm b ._-——-——,-'- M_&EHLJLWM‘( '[&?:\
q,r_g__ TR > 10,422.49
"; :f};;éﬁ;ﬂ#éz'if:‘ o oveway - -1t v !QifaEJT?::f"'\~ ovin1y ]
- l -

FINANCK CHARGE is com&uted by a "Paiivdic Rate" of 1% % per monih which is an ANNUAL
PERCENTAGQE RATE of 18%.

83



- D
Bradley J. Kraus A(b WIS
Attorney at Law

434 CENTER STREET ¢ JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845
PHONE: (814) 9652534 ¢ FAX: (814) 9654599

October 24, 2003

Mr. David S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market St.
Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc. vs. Frank Horchen
Docket No. 2002-1675-CD

Dear Mr. Meholick:

I am enclosing a Pre-Trial Arbitration Memorandum Filed on Behalf of the Defendant,
Frank Horchen, in the above case. I have also forwarded a copy to the Board of Arbitrators and
the attorney for the Plaintiff.

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me.

Thank you.
Yours truly,
Bragz;.%K/:;us/’
BJK:an
Encl.
CC:  Frank Horchen RECEIVED
" 0CT 27 2003
COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S

. OFFICE

&
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC. *
Plaintiff
®
VS.
* Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
FRANK HORCHEN *
Defendant

PRE-TRIAL ARBITRATION MEMORANDUM
FILED ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT, FRANK HORCHEN

AND NOW, this 24th day of October, 2003, comes the Defendant, Frank Horchen, by
and through his attorney, Bradley J. Kraus, and files this Pre-Trial Arbitration Memorandum
pursuant to Local Rule 1306A of Clearfield County and in support thereof avers as follows:

a. Brief statement of the case (or defense).

On September 8, 2000, the Defendant contacted the Plaintiff regarding the fact that the

engine on the 1989 Mack truck would not start. The Plaintiff’s representative at the

DuBois facility indicated to have the truck brought to the facility as the same was under

warranty. When the engine repair was completed, the Defendant was contacted and

picked up the truck from the Plaintiff’s facility. At the time he picked up the truck, the

Defendant was told that there was no bill due to the fact that the work done on the truck

was covered under warranty.

Later, the Plaintiff sent a bill to the Defendant alleging that the work done on the truck

engine was not under warranty. The Defendant avers that any problems associated with

the engine should have been covered under warranty both by the Plaintiff’s representation

‘ to him, as well as the fact that there was nothing done by the Plaintiff or any of his
| drivers to the truck which would have caused the damage to the engine. The truck engine
was equipped with a governor to restrict the RPMs, and the truck was driven empty to the

home of the Defendant’s truck driver the night before the truck engine would not start.

. RECEIVED
~0CT 27203

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
. QFFICE

&



Additionally, the Defendant has plead a Counterclaim indicating that additional work had
to be performed on May 24, 2001, by Sidley Truck & Equipment in Lantz Corners,
McKean County, Pennsylvania, due to a problem with the truck engine. The Defendant
paid the sum of $2,792.31 to repair the truck engine. The Defendant alleges that the
diagnosis and repair bill of Sidley Truck & Equipment indicates that there was poor
workmanship done on the repair of the Defendant’s engine by the Plaintiff in September
of 2002, Accordingly, the Defendant will also present testimony with respect to his
Counterclaim.

. Citation to applicable case or statutes.

This case will be governed by general laws of warranty and contractual obligations.

List of Witnesses:

The Defendant intends to call the following witnesses: Frank Horchen, Bonnie Horchen
and Dennis Forbes.

. Statement of damages and copies of those bills which the party intends to offer. Attached
to the Defendant’s Counterclaim was a repair bill from Sidley Truck & Equipment. The
Defendant is attaching that same bill to this Pre-Trial Statement and intends to offer the
same at the time of arbitration pursuant to Rule 1305 of the Pennsylvania' Rules of Civil

Procedure.

Respectfully submitted:

o Pofp—

‘Bradl¥% J. Kraus
Attorney for the Defendant




PROOF OF SERVICE

On the 24th of October, 2003, I mailed a true and correct copy of the within Pre-Trial
Arbitration Memorandum to the following by United States mail, first class postage prepaid:

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market St.
Clearfield, PA 16830

Joseph Colavecchi, Esq., Chairman
Board of Arbitrators

Colavecchi & Colavecchi

P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

David P. King, Esq., Arbitrator
P. O.Box 1016
DuBois, PA 15801

Theron G. Noble, Esq., Arbitrator
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 East Pine St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq.
Attorney for the Plaintiff

P. 0. Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Bonll—

Bradley J. Kraus
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Sidley Truck & Equipment

RR #1 Box 186B + Lantz Corners * Kane, PA 16735
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FAX (814) 778-1157
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OIL FILTER

KIT & 1

GASKET
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61,24
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CUSTOMER SIGNATURE
NO RETURNS ON ELECTRICAL & SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS * NO RETURNS AFTER SEVEN DAYS * ALL |
MERCHANDISE RETURNED FOR CREDIT IS SUBJECT TO A 20% SERVICE CHARGE * NO REFUND

1S INVOICE » ALL SPECIAL.OBDER PARTS MUST BE PAID.IN ADVANCE —_———

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: The factory warranty constitites all of the warrantles with respect to the sale of this tem/items. The Saliar here- {

by expressly disclaims all warranties, either express or implied. Including any impiied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a padticular pur- |

pose, and the Seller neither assumes nor authonzes any other person to assume for it any liabiity in connection with tha sale of this ittmitems.
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JOHNSONBURG B 15845
E—_-m
ORDERED| SHIP LNE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PRICE
12¢, & ’Pﬁﬁ 4338 NYLON TIE | . . B9k @. 5
127 ﬁ‘ 2 1433/ | NYLON TIE . 888 0,55
128 & i ; bB24E i TERPIINAL - 45p @, 2
12 e o : aBR49 ' TERMINAL ! - 4848 . 9
134 lﬁ: 12 ! ! 8575 o BUTT CONMHECTOR 1. 268 15,18
131 4; 4 : 80204 o TERMINAL . 188 0,7
132 2 o !WW‘M? 26 v PARTS CLEANER 1,490 P T
WORK COMPLETED . | 5
DIﬂbHUlq NISS FUUHﬁ |UNBER 3 INTAKE RUSH ROD RENT.
RFTLQ[F FUSH ROD. c‘I'Fllt.T EMGINE, FOUNMD NUHBFR 2 EXHAUST
lOBF WIFED OFF. FLULL HOOD AMD RUMRER AND ﬂLl BRACKETS,
'ULLLD PQDIQTOR. Pll” APART FRONT OF ENGINE FOUND 1
LRQHK EOLT SY&IPPFD N END OF CRANK  SHAFT. RETARPED ’
TH}LHDS IN CRANK FND. FULL CAM AND LIFTERS IMSFECT Crhil
HEQHING ) LHFCY RQDS AND MAINS OK. REPLACE CAM AMD
LTFTER&. FOUND 01l FUMP TIGHT SROT. REPLACE OIL PUMP,
TDRQUF ALL Fﬂ&TEhkf%‘TO SPECS.: CHFFK ALL PUSH -RODS
ﬂDJUo! VALVES, TIDHTEH LOOSE DYNQTQRD bOlONOID FRONT © E
SHﬁrﬂu REPLACE OlL AN GﬁSKET QND,INQTQLL UIL FaN. ;
CHANGED AL FILTERS ﬂND OIlL. INSTALL ‘RADIATOR  AND
HOUD HOOK UR LIGHT WIRING. ROAD TEST OK.  (CUSTOMER ,
AGREED TO PAY WHEN PICKING UP TRUCK) RECOMEMD CHANGIMG
OIL AMD FILTERS IN 2 MCFKS :
[ ?
! i
| !
CSHYCHI 0. 28 (HQ/%UD &792. 31 i
i ! i '
{ S / TOTAL  MERCHANDISE 1,738,861
o AL N YOTAL LAFOR L, 053,50
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE TOTAL TNVOICE Py 798, 31

NO RETURNS ON ELECTRICAL & SPECIAL ORDER ITEMS * NO RETURNS AFTER SEVEN DAYS * ALL
MERCHANDISE RETURNED FOR CREDIT IS SUBJECT TO A 20% SERVICE CHARGE * NO REFUND
UT THISINVOICE_* ALL SPECIAL ORDER PARTS MUST BE PAID IN ADVAN!
DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES: The factory warranty constitules all of the wasranties with raspect to the sals of this item/items. The Saller hers-
by expressly disclaims all warranues. either express of implied. including any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular pue-

pose, and the Seiler neither assumes nor Juthonzes any other person to assume for it any nabwllry in connection with the sale of this item/items.
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Date: 11/10/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON

Time: 12:22 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-01675-CD
Current Judge: No Judge
W. W. Engine _Supply Vs. Frank Horchen
Civil Other

Date Judge
10/25/2002 Case transferred from somerset County, Their No. 192 Civil 2001 No Judge

BILLED ATTORNEY KRAUS No Judge
11/06/2002 Filing: Civil Complaint - Transfer from Another County Paid by: Koerber, No Judge

11/18/2002

12/13/2002

01/29/2003

07/16/2003

11/06/2003

Dwight L. Receipt number: 1851006 Dated: 11/06/2002 Amount: $70.00
(Check)
Entry of Appearance, filed by Atty. Koerber No Judge

Entrer appearance on behalf of Plaintiff
3 cert. to Atty.

Answer, New Matter, & Counterclaim. filed by s/Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire No Judge
Verification s/Frank Horchen Proof Of Service 3 cc to atty

Answer to New Matter and Counterclaim filed by Atty. Koerber on behalf of No Judge
Plaintiff. 3 CC to Atty.

Certificate of Service, Set | Interrogatories and Request for Production of No Judge
Documents Directed to Defendant upon, BRADLEY J. KRAUS, ESQ.
s/Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire 3 ccto Atty

Filing: Praecipe/List For Arbitration Paid by: Koerber, Dwight L., Jr., Esq. No Judge
Receipt number: 1863198 Dated: 07/16/2003 Amount: $20.00 (Check)

Praecipe For Arbitration. filed by s/Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq. 4ccto No Judge
Atty 1ccto CA w/letter

Certificate of Service of Pre-Trial Statement filed by Atty. Koerber. 6 CC No Judge
to Atty.



Date: 11/10/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BANDERSON

Time: 12:19 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-01674-CD,
Current Judge: John K.

illy Jr.

Anna Modkel, Stella Hamm vs. Janet K /Moskel, Peter M. Moskel

Date Judge

10/25/2002 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by\Kasubigk, Girard (attorney for Moskel, No Judge
Anna) Receipt number: 1850339\Dated: 10/25/2002 Amount: $80.00
(Check) One CC Attorney Two CG\S eriff
Motion for Special Relief, filed by s/Gitard Kasubick, Esq. One CC Atty  No Judge
Two CC Sheriff
10/28/2002 ORDER, AND NOW, this 25th day pf Oct
DEFENDANTS. This Rule is returpabie for Nearing and/or argument on
the 12th day of December, 2002, At 10:00 a.n\ by the Court,
s/JKR,JR.,P.J. 2 cc w/Motion toShff, 2 cc Ordexs w/o Motion to Atty

11/13/2002 Motion to Withdraw Motion For
Esq. nocc Copyto CA

er, 2002, re: Rule issued upon John K. Reilly Jr.

pecial Relief. filed by s/Girard Kasubick, John K. Reilly Jr.

12/26/2002 Answer, New Matter and Countérclaim. filed by s/Fredrick M. John K. Reilly Jr.

Neiswender, Esquire  Verificafion s/Janet K. Moskel s/bPeter M.
Moskel Certificate of Servic 3 cc Atty Neiswender

01/17/2003 Sheriff Return, Papers servedjon Defendant(s). So Answers, CQester A. John K. Reilly Jr.

Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marjlyn Hamm

01/31/2003 Reply to New Matter and nterclaim. filed by s/Girard Kasubick
Esquire Verification s/Stella Hamm POA for Stella Moskel 2 cc Atty
Kasubick

John K. Reilly Jr.
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 12, 2003

Dwight L. Koerber. Jr., Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire
Attorney at Law

43 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

RE: W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.
Vs,
FRANK HORCHEN
No. 02-1675-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003 at 8:30 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, Chairman
David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of '
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court. -

- Very truly yours,

~) s fellios
Marcy Kejley ¢
Deputy Court Administrator

cc: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 12, 2003

Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire

MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton, LLP
100 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, PA 16507-1459

F. Cortez Bell, 111, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: WILLIAM E. ESSER, al
vs.
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, al
No. 03-74-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003 at 1:30 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Very truly yours,
. N {
Iy Vviky bl les
Marcy Keljey \/
Deputy Court Administrator
cc: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire

David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire
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November 5, 2002

Re: W.W. Engine Supply vs. Frank Horchen

Bradley Kraus, Esq.
434 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

Dear Bradley Kraus, Esq.,

This letter 1s in regards to our telephone conversation on October 25, 2002,
regarding the filing fee of $70.00 for the transfer of the above referenced case to
Clearfield County. Upon further investigation of the record, I have found that the
office of Matthew R. Zatko, Esq. is responsible for the transfer fee. I apologize for
any inconvenience. If you have any questions, please contact me at (814) 765-

2641, ext. 1331.

Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

WAS/brh

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY

PO BOX 549
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

- U



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
b 3
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.,
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 02-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *
Defendant
b 3
Type of Pleading:
NOTICE UNDER Pa.R.C.P.
1305

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
Vs. * Docket No. 02-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *

Defendant
b 3

NOTICE UNDER RULE 1305 PENNSYLVANIA RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE
(1.) Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff intends to introduce at the hearing
before the arbitrators herein, the exhibits attached hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.
(2.) Both Exhibit A and Exhibit B were attached to the Complaint filed herein,
and as such, Defendant has advance notice of the documents and the intention of
Plaintiff to offer them at the hearing.

Respectfully submitted,

6’//%5%
wight/L. Koerber, Jr.
Attorné%)(r: Plaintiff y

W. W. ENGINE AND SUPPLY, INC.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
*
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
Vs. * Docket No. 02-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *

Defendant
*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 29" day of October, 2003, I have a true and correct copy of

the within Notice on the following individuals:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esqg., Chairman David P. King, Esq. Arbitrator

Board of Arbitrators P. O. Box 1016
Colavecchi & Colavecchi DuBois, PA 15801
P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

Theron G. Noble, Esq., Arbitrator
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 E. Pine Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Respectfully submitted,

i coAleoF )

wight rber, Jr., Esqui
Attorney for Plaintiff:

W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc.
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MACK TRUCKS, INC.

Remanufacturing Center
2800 Commerce Drive
Turnpike Industrial Park
Middletown, PA 17057
(717) 939-1338
FAX (717) 939-8349
January 22, 2001
Mr. Jeff Wood
Shaw Mack Sales & Service
RR 3, Rockton Road
P. O. Box 645 :
DuBois, PA 15801-0645
Dear Jeff:

Subject: Evaluation of 6 — E6 4V Pistons, 12 — Exhaust Valves, 12 — Push Rods, 1 — Vajve
Yoke Bridge, 12 — Valve Guides, 1 — Valve Spring and Retainer

Reference:  Remanufactured Basic Engine
P/N: 86SB3508 — BRD #1290

Chassis Model & S/N: RW713-4018

I’m writing in regard to your request of January 12, 2001 concerning MRC's evaluation results of
the subject material noted above.

All six pistons (5110M ~ 7J-28) returned show exhaust valve to piston contact.

All twelve exhaust valves (688GC2378-6-98) are bent. All six exhaust push rods are slightly to
moderately bent. One valve yoke bridge is broken.

Based on our evaluation, all indications show this failure occurred as a result of ovetspeed. This
is a non-warrantable failure and is not the responsibility of Mack Trucks, Inc., Remanufacturing
Center.

As agreed to, the material will be placed on our shipping dock for Harrisburg Mack’s pickup.
Harrisburg is to forward the material to Shaw Mack, Dubois.

EXHIBIT B mekitie T



Mr. Jeff Wood
January 22, 2001
Page Two

Hopefully the information supplied will answer any questions or concerns our customer may have

had.
IfT can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call
Sincererely,

MACK TRUCKS, INC.
Remanufacturing Center

%«(}?@:—

[ndustrial Engineer Analyst
/m

cc: S. Broadwater
L. Zembower

’ /i"l"f"? \\.

" Aeerd e
e
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LAW OFFICES
OF

DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.
Attorneys at Law
110 North Second Street
Dwight L. Koerber, Jr. P. O. Box 1320 Telephone (814) 765-9611
Cynthia B. Stewart Cleatfield, PA 16830 Facsimile (814) 765-9503

October 30, 2003

Joseph Colavecchi, Esq., Chairman David P. King, Esq. Arbitrator

Board of Arbitrators P. O. Box 1016
Colavecchi & Colavecchi DuBois, PA 15801
P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

Theron G. Noble, Esq., Arbitrator
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 E. Pine Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc. v. Horchen
Docket No. 02-1675-CD

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is a Notice under Rule 1305 that I am serving with respect to
the arbitration hearing scheduled in this case at 8:30 a.m. on November 13, 2003.

Very truly yours,

%@; Koerber,'JrE. € 27 i

DLK/bdt

Cc: Mr. Jeffrey S. Wood
Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire

Enclosures: Notice



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.,
Plaintiff

VS.

Frank Horchen,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

o nite

Docket No. 2002-1675-CD

Type of Pleading:
PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT
OF PLAINTIFF

Filed on Behalf of:
PLAINTIFF:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr.,
Esquire
PA 1.D. No. 16332

LAW OFFICES OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
L 3
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
Plaintiff *
VS. * Docket No. 2002-1675-CD
Frank Horchen, *
Defendant
b

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT OF PLAINTIFF
COMES NOW, Plaintiff, W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc., by and through its attorney,

Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esquire, and files the within Pre-Trial Statement pursuant to
Local Rule 1306-A.
A. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case involves a Complaint against Frank Horchen, originally filed in
Somerset County by W. W. Engine & Supply, Inc. involving work done its Shaw Mack
Sales and Service Division, of DuBois, Pennsylvania in the amount of $6,640.29, plus
interest.

On September 8, 2000, Defendant, Frank Horchen, of Johnsonburg,
Pennsylvania, brought his 1989 Mack tri-axle dump truck to Plaintiff's dealership,
located just outside of DuBois, Pennsylvania, because of engine problems. Plaintiff
promptly began working on the truck, so as to get it back on the road at the earliest

date possible, and through appropriate diagnostic procedures determined that there



was extensive damage to the engine. This could not fully be determined until the
engine was torn apart. After the engine was torn apart, Plaintiff followed workmanlike
procedures as a certified Mack Truck repair shop to repair the engine and to restore it
to working condition.

When the damaged parts of the engine were examined, it became clear that the
engine had experienced very substantial damage due to over speeding the engine, i.e.
excessively high R.P.M.’s. Damage of this nature is a non-warrantable failure, and was
not covered by the warranty.

When Defendant objected to the denial of coverage because the engine damage
was determined to be a non-warrantable failure, Plaintiff then took reasonable steps to
present all of the parts to Mack Trucks for further analysis of the cause of damage.
Mack Trucks reaffirmed the earlier assessment made by Plaintiff's Service Manager and
by the District Service Manager for Mack Truck, and refused to authorize any coverage
of the repair charges under warranty.

While Plaintiff has already presented the documents under Pa. R.C.P. 1305, we
are attaching hereto a copy of the invoice in the amount of $6,640.29 and a copy of the
determination by Mack Trucks that the engine damage was a non-warrantable failure,
identifying them as Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

In order to defend his position herein, Defendant has claimed that he operated
the engine properly. Defendant has claimed that the charges of Plaintiff are too high,

asserting that he could have had the work done cheaper himself or some other location.



In addition, Defendant has asserted that somehow he was induced to having the work
done at Plaintiff's facilities because of the belief that the engine damage would be
covered by a warranty claim.

To use “layman’s terms”, Defendant has “added insult to injury”, by filing a
Counterclaim, alleging that subsequent engine damage he incurred seven (7) months
later, in the amount of $2,792.31, was caused by Plaintiff because it allegedly did poor
work when it repaired the engine in September, 2000, involving the services that
Defendant was refused to pay for. It will be demonstrated at the hearing that this
claim is baseless, as the problem complained of, a crank bolt that was stripped in the
end of the crankshaft, involved a part of the engine that the Plaintiff never touched.
Indeed, it involved the type of work that would be done in order to install the rebuilt
engine that Defendant had in his truck, with this work being done by Defendant himself
or some other third-party, totally unrelated to Plaintiff. To show that Plaintiff merely
sold the engine to Defendant, and did not install it, we are attaching hereto as Exhibit D
a copy of the November 19, 1998 invoice.

In short, Defendant has sought to postpone his obligation to pay for repair work
which Plaintiff in a diligent and workmanlike fashion in September, 2000, on his truck
and then has sought to further delay the collection process against him by asserting a
Counterclaim for matters that had nothing to do with the work that gave rise to the
invoice of $6,640.29 which is the basis of this litigation. Clearly a case for prejudgment

interest exists here.



B. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTES

This case does not involve any specific statutory claim, but instead is a common
law claim for payment on account or for breach of contract. Prejudgment interest is
sought as a matter of right because this is a breach of contract case. See Thomas H.

Ross, Inc. v. Seigried, 592 A.2d 1353 (1990); Gold & Co. v. Northeast Theatre Corp.,
421 A.2d 1151 (1980); and Deset Mining Corp. v. Industrial Fuels Corp., 473 A.2d 584

(1989.).

C. LIST OF WITNESSES

Plaintiff plans to call the following two (2) witnesses:

(1.) Jeffrey S. Wood, General Manager
SHAW MACK SALES AND SERVICE
P. O. Box 645
DuBois, PA 15801

(2.) Richard Mann, Service Manage
SHAW MACK SALES AND SERVICE

P. O. Box 645
DuBois, PA 15801

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF THOSE BILLS WHICH THE
PARTY INTENDS TO OFFER

The invoices which Plaintiff intends to offer, are the September 29, 2000 work
order invoice in the amount of $6,640.29, attached hereto as Exhibit A, a statement for
interest, attached hereto as Exhibit C, and the invoice for remanufactured engine dated

November 19, 1998, attached as Exhibit D.



Plaintiff intends to offer other additional evidence in support of its case, but this

evidence would not be considered a bill and for that reason they would not be

presented until the hearing.

Respectfylly submitted,

Dwight L/Kgerber, Jr., Esqt{fe/ -
Attorneyfot Plaintiff:

W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc.
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3.9 3.%
1.10 2.20
4,9 9.2
.46 3.92
4,38 9.1
1.35 1.35
7.7 35.58
37.38 37.38
4,02 26,12
2L.17 a1.:7
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o. CUl07E4

iR JRIe] iNvuaLe

/29100 Custoser Cosy Tige §:08:33

; 01 comtineed Sl
hiry it Extendes
Part Nuaper Jescrintion R Price Asount
38396YTERK 4* Y 18° STAIMLESS £ 5.7 29.87
5906811894 SASKET N 4,01 4,01
5906812968 SASKET, TURBO OIL IR N 1.80 1.60
590511 1A BASKET, CYL.HEAD SRE N {38 1.6
5906823 SASKET, TURBO OIL IR N 2.42 7.42
390683128 BASKET, AR INLET & N 7.3 14,88
51466T2EA §TuD N 1.13 I7.30
4258233 FEARING N 1R n1.3R
5214100 HOSE CLAMP-3/8 TU S/ N i 1.4
LY ACIRL ] HOSE CLAWP-3/8 T0 3/ W .10 1.40
521420 HOSE CLARP-1 TO -1/ N .70 1.40
b214¢EH KOGE CLANP-i-1/6 TO N .70 1,40
b21452H WOSe CLAwP-3 TO-3-1/ N 1.80 3.40
T3309 LOCKNUT N 1.40 3.50
T4463230AP4 WOSE. TURBD OTL JRAI N 14.13 14.13
TH4GBE36A HUSE | 13.40 15.40
g9i6C217 VALYE YOKE L] 12,63 12.463
' 935 1410210014 TRING N 1.76 .5
935 1411073004 GASKET N 87 R:1}
| 935 2610210014 0-RING N 7.74 VAL
| 935 2410210049 g RING N 4,34 4,38
| 735 2443315000 T | B.1b 8.1
1 935 2443380004 (RING N 8.94 g.9%
TUTAL PARTS 3,040.5%
© ;cellaneous Charges NT Unit  Exiended
y Xeymord Pescriotion RY Price fAsount
| FRT FREIGHT YN 50.00 30.00
i SuBLeT RBLD TWO HERDS YN £82.03 482,08
TOTAL NISC. 732,08
‘ SESNENT SUBTOUTAL 5,040.29
e PRY THIS ANOUNT 33t CUSTOMER TOTAL §,640.27

W




MACK TRUCKS, INC.

Remanufacturing Center
2800 Commerce Drive
Turnpike Industrial Park
Middletown, PA 17057
(717) 939-1338
FAX (717) 939-8349
January 22, 2001
Mr. Jeff Wood
Shaw Mack Sales & Service
RR 3, Rockton Road
P. O. Box 645

DuBois, PA 15801-0645
Dear Jeff:

Subject: Evaluation of 6 — E6 4V Pistons, 12 — Exhaust Valves, 12 — Push Rods, 1 ~ Vajve
Yoke Bridge, 12 - Valve Guides, 1 — Valve Spring and Retainer

Reference:  Remanufactured Basic Engine
P/N: 865B3508 — BRD #1290

Chassis Model & S/N: RW713-4018

I’m writing in regard to your request of January 12, 2001 concerning MRC'’s evaluation results of
the subject material noted above.

All six pistons (5110M ~ 7J-28) returned show exhaust valve to piston contact.

All twelve exhaust valves (688GC2378-6-98) are bent. All six exhaust push rods are slightly to
moderately bent. One valve yoke bridge is broken.

Based on our evaluation, all indications show this failure occurred as a result of ovetspeed This
is a non-warrantable failure and is not the responsibility of Mack Trucks, Inc., Remanufacturing
Center.

As agreed to, the material will be placed on our shipping dock for Harrisburg Mack’s pickup.
Harmisburg is to forward the material to Shaw Mack, Dubois.

TV )
LS A 4 LAt

\._ T

EXHIBIT B mahilie n



Mr. Jeff Wood
January 22, 2001
Page Two

Hopefully the information supplied will answer any questions or concerns our customer may have
had.

I£1 can be of any further assistance, please feel free to call
Sincererely,

MACK TRUCKS, INC.
Remamufacturing Center

Industrial Engineer Analyst
/m

cc: S. Broadwater
L. Zembower
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Vpaes  Tolard  Uubor

REMIT TO:

FRAONK HWORCHEN

WW ENGINE DUBOIS

#¥ EANG 1Y teoaun copy STATEMENT

D Bo-EE

Y

Farpatnn ¢ hobategtn Wil cboaa

W.W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.
P.Q. BOX 1248

SOMERSET, PA 1650

FaRTE

¢

Shappens she

ey et

STATEMENT DA TR
$4 702/03

KDL #)
INDTANA RUN PAGE 1
JOHNSOMBURG PA 19865 AZCOUNT NO.
’2’7“"‘9
Accounts due 3nd payable by the 10th of the month.
For sraumcnr/nqulroa 814-445-9617 r _ ,
(" BRYE . L] - o, pwoICe AUMBEN, - .. .CMAMQES * | . 'OMERITE - TSRLANGE )
g /277 700 |G QY84 Soi k. LHHG0 29 &40, 29
10731 /00 [FCNA%T7S INT CHG 92,60 (:»7'3? VB?
11 ZH000 |[FCG3ABE INT ] PV .o LHOHY 48
12 /29700 FCOA7E1 INT CHE D9, &O (>?3‘9 "?9
1717701 (AT610B9 SALE Q7. 00 O3 O9
|
’ Tl rraeT DUl ; T eufR AR
UNT . ] ' LoetRer PAY VHIS,
emws , 7,036,009 AMOUNT V36,09
Bt S
RS T oveRey - TQWRER . ] ovémie -
7,06 .08
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PERCEMTAQE RATSE of

Exhibit C
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’ 31437114398 ] .
11/06/2603 16:38 8143711498 WW ENGINE DUBDIS PAGE Bl

WW. HB—Z2EC™S

-
A ZUPFI Y, M.

ANoisy  ollnvd Bboeds, Thavisbiity Kaliaow  Wlilezivagge  Shigigte ith
REMIT TO:  W.W. ENGINE § SUPPLY, INC,
P.O BOX 1288

SOMERSET, PA 1BBDY

FRANK HORCHEN
RD#1 STATEMENT DAYE
TNDIANA RUN 10-31-03
JOHNSONBURG, PA 15845 page
ACCOUNT NO,
12282
Accoums due ond payable by the 101k of the menth,
For statement inquives: 8743-445-9617
L DAY YRR NN T IO T ARG 1 RO o pAUARES )
09-29-00 | CW10784 SALE 6640.29 6640.29
10-31-00 | INT CHG 99.60 6739.89
11-30-00 ! INT CHG 99.60 6839,49
12-29-00 | INT CHG 99,60 6939,09
01-17-01 | AT41089 SAIE i 97.00 7036.09
01-31-01 | INT ClG 99.60 7135.69
| 02-28-01 | INT CHG 99,60 7235.29
03-31-01 | INT CHG 99,40 7334.89
04-30-01 | INT CHG 99,60 7434,49
05-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7534.09
06-30-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7633.69
07-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7733.29
08-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7832.89
09-30-01 | INT CHG 99.60 7932.49
10-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8032,09
11-30~-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8131.69
12-31-01 | INT CHG 99.60 8231.29
01%31-02 | INT CHG 99,60 8330,89
|
IR __TL____-E;‘FPPE-_-NA_{_- BERNGY: s LLISISSRS LS *L‘Z ™
FIITATUR [ ;159..‘:7-
L pvERee T oumse T VB OvER gD L

FINANCE CHARGE is corn%uted by a "Perigdic Rate” of 1% % per monih which ia an ANNUAL
PEACENTAGE RATE of 18%.
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8143711498

" WW ENGINE DUBDIS

RAGE

WW, HE--ETEE™S

NGINE

a llFPlV,

A\ Haan

Betfoad  Pabuin

REMIT TO:

Aecounty due and payadis by the 10t of the morth,
For stateme:t inquires. 814-445.9677

g Ralhzow

W.W. ENGINE § SUPPLY, INC.
P O. AOX 1288
SUMERSET, PA 16BM

Tl b g

Nhipipeosifle. Somesit

STATEMENT CAYE

PLGE
ACCDUNT NO.

(ORI L YBCENUREGE T ] e 11 oo [ pAeaRkd )
02 28-02 INT CHG 99.60 8430.49
03-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8530.09
04-30-02 | INT CHG 96.60 8629.69
05-31-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8729.29
06-30-02 | INT CHG 99.60 8828.89
07-31-02 | INT CHG | 99.60 8928.49
08-31-02 | INT CHG | 99,60 9028.09
09-30-02 | INT CHG 99.60 9127.69
10-31-02 | INT CHG 99,60 9227.29
11-30-02 | INT CHG 99,60 9326.89
12-31-02 | INT CHG 99,60 9426.49

; 01-31-03 | INT CHG 99,60 9526.09
i 02-28-03 | INT CHG 99,60 9625.69
03-31-03 | INT CHG $9.60 i 9725.29
04-30-03 | INT CHG 99.60 | 9824.89
05-31-03 | INT CHG 99.60 | 9924.49
06-30203 | INT CHG 99.60 10024.09
07-31-03 | INT CHG 99.60 10123.69
08-31-03_| INT CHG 199.60 j 10223.29
Act‘eo“‘r LL'_.' ’ :_‘_‘ ““D}lg -j.:_'-.,;.jf'—;‘;"::::“d PR -
SLLLLEE ,,m
53?M§:°°' it OVENEO - - g @164“. Col T ovemgn
———— e

PINANCE CHARGE is com

PERCENTAGE RATE of 18%.

gsuted by a "Perivdic Rate" of 14 % ger month which is an ANNUAL
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16:38 8143711498

WW, B

Ahtoang Vefllaiy)  Dubois Hevalui e Riulontows Whleshanp  Shiggpeasills Mot

AEMIT TO: W.W, ENGINE & SUPPLY, ING,
P.O0 BOX 1258
SOMERSET. Piv 18601

TATEMENY CAYE

PAAE
r.CCOUNT NO. *
Accounts due and payable by tho 10ih of tha monih,
For ‘omemmt inquives: 814.448.8677 . ey
(o oTe T YRR N NS T TR Y BT I BaREA L)
09-30-03 INT CHG 99.60 ! 10,322.90
10-31-03 INT CHG 99.60 10,422.49
| i
]
—tey --r.-»r‘?’..[. - vy e _."j“
..... .,.‘:ug‘cwz::""’ et Tren. g ”4441p,
I STPIRE SRR LT S WL 0. T HRtes %f\
eana VU2 10,422.49
RARRES % Ve T BT T ovangzy

WW ENGINE DUBOIS PAGE @3

2 EE® o

poss —

FINANCE CHARGE is computed by a “Pesigdic Rate" of %% per month which is ar ANNUAL
PERCENTAQGQE RATE of 18‘?&



11/86/2003 14:27

5143711498

Remit to!

Shaw Mack Sales
PO Box 1258
Somerset, PA 15501

Five Locations:

WW ENGINE DUBOIS

GMa

Tra

B8edford « Dubois « Kylertown » Shippenville ¢

o

PAGE B2

Dot sll Dinved

CATE =4

Alllsan

Somerset

[ ; A
"f SHAW MACK, SALES & SERVICE INVOICE # CI3547¢
- £.D.3, ROCKTON ROAD ‘ :

DUBOIS, FAR. 15801
814-371-2%15 FAX 371-1498 BILLED 11/19/3¢
. INVOICE CUSTOMER 1228
‘ BRENCH OF
CTREMAN 4 334

; SLBMAR # 99t

" F,.-.HORCHEN, FRANK TERMS OFEN ACCI

"0 - \R.D. #1 TERFITORY 0OOF

R FINDIANA RUN

" JOHNSONBURG A 15869 TIME 15, 44 .5
COMMEMT . .. FENDING CORE STATUS
FHONE HB... (314) Q0S-9374

‘ ‘ o FAaGE
1 —~ .
TTEM FET T QT+« GTY OTY UNTT £ X TEMDE
NUMBER DESCRIPTION LIST Cn Y ORD B/D SHE PRICE qmouut
B6SH3S08F2 REMAN BAS] 11718.50 M 1 0 1 773400 7,734 .0
84&SB3SO0BP2CR Core Chavcge IGO0 I t 0 1 FFED 00 q,750.0
SQ0EBR124 GASKET 1.82 N 1 O 1 135 1.3
SEAXSTS - GASKET , MO L2 | 1 0 1 .5 !
SLAXSET7 GASKET .78 t 1 o ] L AG &
4082159 AIR COMFP GASKE 3.3% M 1 ) 1 7,29 7.8
L4 6BCR12G SEAL, MNOTZ . &S ] A ) 3 .49 2.9
S590GBR166 GASKET, (M 30 e 0 b .22 1.3
573683108 EXHAUST GASHET L.94 b & O ¢ .41 b4
F0GR3LEw Gas &76 Q.10 t = 0 2 8.10 1&.4
3166CH528BCX WATER FUMF 162,00 M ) s 1 113.40 113.4
3146CT28CR Covre Charge SO 00 M { N 1 0, 00 S0, 0
200L31aM2 INSULATOF 11.06 tl & o 2 TS 1=, 3
73RUL2254M BRACKET &.86 8] K C 2 5.55 it
1914ME NUT 3.24 1 & 0 2 3000 &0
27aM3S . SCREW e.55 9] 3 0 2 5.5%1 17.0
S4MTIR4 TRANSMITTR S0 .50 P 1 a 1 33.38 32,3
STOGR1146A GASKET .51 i ] % 1 05 . b
1O7AMS007 STUD/1574M3 i) 11.49 1 4 e " Lo.7S 43,0
S9OGR2LI3A GASKET, INJ s.11 3] ¢ C 1 NP .4
404GR470 DAMP 441 G020 H t ¢ 1 Do, 00 g G060
446GC290 SEAL , INJ s.07 ot o 3.8 3.5
H4&5B3S0BF2CR CI3S476 3750, 00 N 10 1~ D7S0, 00 307500
316GC32BLCR CI3T4746 S, ) | § - K 11— 0L, 00 0,0
TAX ID. # 108077 INVOICE TOTAL g,351.7

\ ;
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LAW OFFICES

OF
DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.
Attorneys at Law
110 North Second Street
Duwight L. Koerber, Jr. P. O. Box 1320 Telephone (814) 765-9611
Cynthia B. Stewart Cleatfield, PA 16830 Facsimile (814) 765-9503
November 6, 2003
Joseph Colavecchi, Esg., Chairman David P. King, Esq. Arbitrator
Board of Arbitrators P. 0. Box 1016
Colavecchi & Colavecchi DuBois, PA 15801
P. O. Box 131

Clearfield, PA 16830

Theron G. Noble, Esq., Arbitrator
Ferraraccio & Noble

301 E. Pine Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: W. W. Engine and Supply, Inc. v. Horchen
Docket No. 02-1675-CD

Gentlemen:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Pre-Trial Statement that I filed today with the
Court Administrator’s Office, covering the arbitration hearing which is scheduled for
8:30 a.m. on November 13, 2003. As shown by the Certificate of Service, copies have
also been served upon Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire, counsel for Defendant.

Very truly yours,

DLK/bdt
Cc: Mr. Jeffrey S. Wood
Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire
Enclosures: Pre-Trial Statement
Certificate of Service



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
W. W. Engine & Supply
Vs, No. 2002-01675-CD
Frank Horchen

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 13th day of November, 2003, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in
controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of
the date of hearing of the same. '

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire

David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire .

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

November 13, 2
f’ ﬂ N9y 13208

Wlllnam A ghaw
Prothonotary Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

AWAI}g OF ARBITRATORS

Now, this__ /7 day of ffomembzen, 000, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in
this case, after being duly sworn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do

award and find as follows: D\?lédl |/-€rt (c_/_ yr 51 M € DeFen '&_1{74.
AM.O W ’l[ﬁth 0’{_ ?(cfw?l %,('{—;’ﬁ?dn//s Cw,./ﬁ(’[ C A1

o # , %77[,»\} I P Doteuth;7
A:;fffmcom{ m/«//;'}'ﬂ/ﬁft £ Sﬂ?;’?o'l L ¢ '/0(71.%«

\-/1'”1 ’“”71("‘37‘— 'Q' 4/ 4 CV(%{J/%&\\‘ -7 Chairman

o Ocoben 2974, Y
e O 21 oo b %
ENTRYWD

(Continue if needed on reverse.)

Now, this _jf" day of Alpsembec . _Qcp3 . Thereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said
award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.

WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT
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W. W. Engine & Supply : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2002-01675-CD
Frank Horchen :

F > "{/ = R K \\\\\\/7
[ ol X - AN
¢

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: BRADLEY J. KRAUS ESQ

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 13, 2003 and have docketed the award on
November 14, 2003:

Directed verdict against the Defendant and in favor of Plaintiff on Defedant's
counterclaim. Judgment for the Plaintiff and against the Defendant on Plaintiff's
complaint for $3,772.59 together with interest at 6% calculated from October 29, 2000,
plus record costs.

William A. Shawy

Prothonotary (/\) N&— W

November 13, 2003
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



W. W. Engine & Supply : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2002-01675-CD
Frank Horchen : \ e

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DWIGHT L. KOERBER, JR.

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed

their award in this office on November 13, 2003 and have docketed the award on
November 14, 2003:

Directed verdict against the Defendant and in favor of Plaintiff on Defedant's
counterclaim. Judgment for the Plaintiff and against the Defendant on Plaintiff's
complaint for $3,772.59 together with interest at 6% calculated from October 29, 2000,
plus record costs.

William A. Shaw,/

Prothonotary (,J A[L wé’/

November 13, 2003
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC., *
Plaintiff
* é
-vs- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
FRANK HORCHEN,
: Defendant *
Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

1 Filed on Behalf of:
' Plaintiff:
W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.

Counsel of Record for
This Party:

Dwight L. Koerber, Ir.,
Esquire
PA I1.D. No. 16332

110 North Second Street
P.O. Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-9611

Willizm A, Sty

Prothonciary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC,, *
Plaintiff
*
-Vs- DOCKET NO. 02-1675-CD
*
FRANK HORCHEN,
Defendant *
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO: WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Please mark the docket in the judgment entered by the Arbitrators in this
case as satisfied and mark the case as discontinued with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,

-7

By: Y "

Bwight 1 Kderber, Ir., 7\
AttorneyAfor W.W. Engine pply, Inc.




IN THE COURT OF CUMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET NO: 02-1675-CD

W.W. Engine & Supply, Inc.
—vs—

Frank Horchen

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

- L
bk

i Y
Ol 5381
DEC 152003

SIS

Ty rom

LAX OFFICE

DWIGHT KOERBER. JR.
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW
1HO NORTH SECOND STRIET
P. O. BOX 1320
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
'CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

W. W. Engine & Supply

Vs. No. 2002-01675-CD
Frank Horchen

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 15,
2003, marked:

Discontinued with Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $90.00 have been paid in full by Dwight L. Koerber, Jr., Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 15th day of December A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



A
©O O
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF N j\/ \
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

CERTIFICATE OF SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT

No.: 2002-01675-CD
W. W. Engine & Supply

Debt: $3,772.59

Vs.

Atty's Comm.:
Frank Horchen

Interest From:

Cost: $7.00

NOW, Monday, December 15, 2003 , directions for satisfaction having been received,
and all costs having been paid, SATISFACTION was entered of record.

Certified from the record this 15th day of December, A.D. 2003.

Prothonotary



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
September 2, 2003
Dwight L. Koerber. Jr., Esquire
Attorney at Law
Post Office Box 1320

Clearfield, PA 16830

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire
Attorney at Law

43 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

RE: W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC.
Vvs.
FRANK HORCHEN
No. 02-1675-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
David P. King, Esquire

Theron G. Noble, Esquire
Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Brian K. Marshall, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

%ly yours,
) ¢4
Marcy K]eﬁ/ %

Deputy Court Administrator



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 12, 2003

Dwight L. Koerber. Jr., Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 1320
Clearfield, PA 16830

Bradley J. Kraus, Esquire
Attorney at Law

43 Center Street
Johnsonburg, PA 15845

RE: W. W. ENGINE & SUPPLY, INC. -
Vs,
FRANK HORCHEN
No. 02-1675-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003 at 8:30 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire, Chairman
David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

( Very truly your
Marcy Kcl}ey % j
Deputy Court Administrator
cc: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire

David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire



